CITY COUNCIL
MEETING AGENDA

(Please Note the Date Change)

Marc D. Tall, Mayor James V. O’Toole, City Manager
Ronald J. Beauchamp, Mayor Pro-Tem Robert S. Richards, CMC, City Clerk
Patricia A. Baribeau, Council Member Ralph B.K. Peterson, City Attorney

Ralph B. Blasier, Council Member
Michael R. Sattem, Council Member

City Council Chambers located at: City Hall - 410 Ludington Street - Room C101 - Escanaba, Ml 49829
The Council has adopted a policy to use a Consent Agenda, when appropriate. All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered routine by the City
Council and wilt be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council Member or citizen so requests, in which
event the item will be removed from the General Order of Business and considered in its normal sequence on the Agenda.

Regular Meeting
Wednesday, January 7, 2015, at 7:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE — Robert S. Richards, City Clerk
APPROVAL/CORRECTION(S) TO MINUTES — Regular Meeting — December 18, 2014 -
APPROVAL/ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

RETIREMENT PROCLAMATION - Margaret J, Ogren — Department of Public Safety
CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION '

BRIEF PUBLIC COMMENT

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Condemnation Hearing - 630 1st Avenue South.
Explanation: Administration is requesting the condemnation of a bulldlng located at 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI.
Administration advises the 24,000 foot structure is deemed as unsafe, a public nuisance, and unfit for human occupancy.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS — None
NEW BUSINESS

1. Scheduling of Public Hearings - Citizen Participation - 2015/16 Fiscal Year Budget Preparation.
Explanation: Each year, the City Council holds public hearings to facilitate input from citizens for the upcoming fiscal year
budget. The first of five (5) scheduled public hearings is scheduled for January 15, 2015. Additionally, Administration is seeking
City Council approval to schedule additional budget input public hearings for February 19, 2015, and March 19, 2015.

2. Update ~ Power Generation— City Manager’s Office.
Explanation: Administration will update the Council and public on the latest developments related to the sale of the Escanaba
generating facility and the Upper Peninsula electrical situation.

APPOINTMENTS
BOARD, COMMISSION, AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT _
Respectfully §ubrnitted

James V. O’ Toole
City Manager




OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
CITY COUNCIL
- CITY OF ESCANABA, MICHIGAN
Regular Council Meeting
'| Thursday, December 18, 2014
The meeting was called to order by the Honorable Mayor Marc D. Tall at 7:00

‘p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 410 Ludington Street.

Present:? Mayor Marc D. Tall, ‘Council Members, Patricia A. Baribeau, Ronald J.
Beauchamp, Ralph B. Blasier, and Michael R. Sattem

‘Abseht' None

Also Present City Manager James V. O'Toole, City Department Heads, media, and
| members of the public.

Pastor Erik Heskin of Bethany Lutheran Church, gave the invocation and led

“Council m the Pledge of Allegiance.

Blasrer moved Beauchamp seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve

Regular Meeting Minutes from December 4, 2014, Special Meeting Minutes from

December 9, 2014, and Special Meeting Minutes from December 10, 2014, as |
eubmltted

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

Ceuncil Member Beauchamp asked to add an agenda item regarding an Energy
Summlt

Beauchamp moved, Blasier seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve
the City CounC|I Agenda as amended.

CONFLIbT OF INTEREST DECLARATION — None
== - _ -

BRIEF PUBLIC COMMENT — None

PRESENTATION — Certificate of Commendation to Bonnie Wenick-Kutz

Mayor Tall presented Bonnie Wenick-Kutz a certificate of commendation as an
expression of appreciation for her outstanding contributions, efforts and involvement
with the! Escanaba Christmas Parade. Mayor Tall thanked Bonnie for her positive
energy and extraordinary efforts for 40 successful years the Christmas Parade that
have brought the community together. Mayor Tall wished Bonnie happiness and
success on the occasion of her retirement as Escanaba’s Christmas Parade Organizer
and Facrlltator

PUBLIC HEARINGS - None

!
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City Council Minutes
December18 2014 - cont.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS — None

NEW BUSINESS

Apprevét — Resolution — Michigan State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) —
Certified Local Government Program (CLG).

. The Michigan State Historic Preservation Office requested a resolution be
adopted by the City Council so that the City was eligible to compete for CLG Grants
admlnlstered by SHPO. Additionally, the resolution designated the City Manager as the
lead contact person and designated the City Manager as the local governmental official
for all coﬁntract signatories. Administration recommended approval.

'City Manager O'Toole stated Escanaba was one of 23 entries in the State of
Michigan, and only one other municipality in the Upper Peninsula. Manager O'Toole
reviewed the different aspects of the CLG program. :

NB-1- EISy Council Member Blasier, seconded by Council Member Beauchamp;

CITY OF ESCANABA
COUNTY OF DELTA

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
CLG CERTIFICATION
ESCANABA, MICHIGAN
WHEREAS The City of Escanaba has been invited to submit an application for
certification as a Certified Local Government (CLG) making the City of Escanaba
eligible to compete for CLG Grants administered by the Michigan State Historic

Preservation Office (SHPO), and

WHEREAS, A local government official needs to be designated for all contract
signatories, and

WHEREAS, James V. O'Toole, City Manager, be named the person serving as the
lead contact person, and

: | ,
WHEREAS, James V. O'Toole, City Manager, be designated as the local government
official for all contract signatories.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That James V. O'Toole, City Manager, is
authorized and directed to file an application for the City of Escanaba’s CLG certification
and that upon approval of the final application by the Mlchlgan State Housing
Development Authority, the City Manager shall be authorized to sign the certification
agreement any necessary amendments to the certification agreement, and any other
certlflcatton -related documents.

The vote was as follows:

S:\Clerk\WP\ZZD14 Minutes\cm12182014.docx
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Clty CounCII Minutes
December18 2014 — cont.
4
Ayes: Blasier, Beauchamp, Baribeau, Sattem,Tall
Nays: None
Absent: |None

‘RE:SOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.”

Ap_prov:?al — Traffic Control Order (TCO) No. 988 - Department of Public Safety.

' Afdministration ‘sought Council approval of TCO No. 988. The TCO No. 988 called
for a “No Parking Here to Corner”, sign be erected on the west side of Sheridan Road in
front of 1629 Sheridan Road.

NB-2 Béauchamp moved, Baribeau seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve
"~ of TCO No. 988, a “No Parking Here to Corner”, sign be erected on the west side
of Sheridan Rqad in front of 1629 Sheridan Road.

Approval — Use of Public Space — Ludington Park — 6th Annual Mites to Men Pond
jjockey 'Tournament

The Escanaba Junior Hockey Association sought Council approval to hold the
6th Annual Mites to Men Pond Hockey Tournament in Ludington Park on January 31,
2015. Add!tlonally the group requested the City provide access to electrical power and
provide garbage pick-up services. Administration recommended approval of the
request ’provided acceptable liability insurance was filed with the City and event
organlzers clean-up at the event. :

NB 3 S@ttem moved, Blasier seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve a
request by the Escanaba Junior Hockey Association, to hold the 6th Annual
Mites to Men Pond Hockey Tournament in Ludington Park on January 31, 2015,
‘ahd provide access to electrical power and provide garbage pickup services,
provnded an acceptable liability insurance was filed with the City and event
organizers clean-up after the event.

1]
I

Update L Sale of the Power Plant — City Manager’s Office.

Manager O'Toole updated the Council and public on the latest developments
related to the sale of the Escanaba generating facility.

|

UP _Ehelf'qv Summit

Councﬂ Member Beauchamp suggest the City of Escanaba host a regional
Energy Summlt to encourage federal, state, and local officials to discuss upcoming
power issues, including shared reimbursements to keep power plants operating.
Council Member Beauchamp suggested it would be a follow-up to the summit held in

3
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City Council Minutes

December 18, 2014 — cont.

I\/larquetfre last fall. The major topic of discussion would include the $97 million Upper
Peninsu{a utility customers would be charged to keep the Marquette Presque Isle Power
Plant op;erating.

In! response, Manager O’'Toole stated he did send out a request regarding the
‘proposed summit and would be working with Senator Casperson’s Office to spearhead
the event. He further advised he would also contact new Federal and State legislator
once they enter office in January of next year.

BIaS|er moved Beauchamp seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to request
Admrnlstratlon to investigate costs, and schedule invites to the event, and report back to
Council \f/vith a proposed agenda, and a list of available speakers.

E

APPOINTMENT(S) TO CITY BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES — None

BOARD COMMISSION, AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

(
Councrl Members reviewed City Board and Commission meetings each attended

since the last City Council Meeting.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT — None
ANNOUNCEMENTS

. _Councrl Members wished everyone a Very Merry Christmas and a Happy New
Year
. Cgty New Year Fireworks were scheduled at the Municipal Dock for 9:00 p.m.;
~» The Community Christmas Concert was scheduled for 7:30, December 19th at

' St. Pat’s/St. Joseph’s Church.
I

Hearlng no further public comment, the Council adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

Respectfuily submltted

Robert S Richards, CMC Approved:
Clty Clerk Marc D. Tall, Mayor

S
t
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PROCLAMATION

In Honor of Margaret J. Ogren
Upon the Occasion of Her Retirement

WHEREAS, Margaret J. Ogren has been an invaluable member of the City team since
March 26, 2001, when she accepted a position as Records Technician
with the Escanaba Public Safety Department; and

WHEREAS, Margaret J. Ogren retired on January 5, 2015, and
WHEREAS, The people of Escanaba wish to thank Margaret J. Ogren for her years of
service to the people of Escanaba and congratulate her upon the

momentous occasion of her retirement and wish her continued success in
her future endeavors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that I, Marc D. Tall, Mayor for the City

of Escanaba, on behalf of the City Council and all Escanaba Employees
and Citizens, do designate this January 7, 2015, as,

“Margaret J. Ogren Day”

In the City of Escanaba, and wish her the best in her retirement.

Marce D. Tall, Mayor




City of Escanaba

M argaret J. Ogren

Presented January 7, 2015, this

CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION

in recognition of over 13 years of outstanding and valuable service to the City of Escanaba

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk




CITY OF

P.O. Box 948 * Escanaba, Mi 49829-0948 « (906) 786-0240 » fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

MEMORANDUM . December 17, 2014
To: James V. O’Toole, City Manager

From: Blaine R. DeGrave

Subject: Caron Building

630 1st Avenue South

Condemnation Proceedings

Request for the City Council to approve the demolition of the commercial building known as the Caron
building located at 630 1st Avenue South. It is believed that the building was being used as a
warehouse/storage building for Mr. Caron’s business for supplying and distributing material to the local
paper mills. The building had extensive roof damage due to a collapse of the roof structure in the late
winter/early spring of 2014 preceded by a collapse of this same roof structure/area in the previous year
which had been repaired. Most areas of the exterior facade and structure are in need of extensive repair
due to lack of maintenance. A massive exterior chimney on the northeast corner of the structure appears
to be substantially deteriorated as the joints between the brick forming the chimney have virtually
- disappeared. Bricks along the east side facade have been dislodged and have fallen to the ground. The
large overhead door along 1st Avenue South has damage believed to be from the second roof collapse when
the interior air, being compressed due to the collapse of the roof, exploded the structures weakest point,
which was the door, causing the damage as seen on the exterior south facade. As stated, all exterior
facade surfaces have extensive exterior deterioration and are in need of repair or restoration.

Required correction notices have been sent out asking for repairs to be made to bring the building up to
the City of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code or to demolish the structure.. All efforts have been
made to contact invested parties in connection with the property and building. Mr. Caron has been
cooperative with the City’s administration but is believed to not have the financial means to repair or raze
the structure according to all required action.

All visible conditions of the structure show that the property is blighted and also a “Public Nuisance” by
definition under Section 302.1 DEFINITION “PUBLIC NUISANCE®. The building’s condition reflects all
parts of paragraphs 1., 2., 3., 4., 5., 6., 7., and is best defined by paragraph 8 stated below:

Any structure that is-in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty construction;
overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; damaged by fire to the extent so as not to
provide shelter; in danger of collapse or fajlure; and dangerous to anyone on or near the

remises.

‘ ‘ Mission Statement:
fh Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community?x ?'royi'ding ql,Jality municipal services to our citizens.
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All visible signs show that the property is also in violation of City Ordinance No. 111 1, an ordinance to
amend the City Property Maintenance Code to provide for an expanded definition of UNSAFE
STRUCTURES. The building’s condition reflects all parts of paragraph: C., E., F., G., and J. of the
property Maintenance Code, with paragraph J best defining the condition as:

An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to life, health, property or safety
of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is likely.

In conclusion, it is my opinion that the Caron building should be completely demolished for health and
safety reasons stemming from the physical condition of the structure.



Attachments:

Letter: Condemnation hearing November 24, 2014

Statement of Defect: November 24, 2014

Public Nuisance: Definition

PM-108.1 Unsafe Structure: Definition A-J

Letter: Public Hearing letter to Property Owners (300 Radius): December 12, 2014

Roy Ness Contracting and Sales letter: April 23, 2014

Memorandum: Condemnation Hearing for City Council November 20, 2014.

Council Minutes: November 20, 2014
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P.O. Box 948 * Escanaba, M| 49829-0948 « (906) 786-0240 * fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 6849-3777

November 24, 2014

Todd Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, M| 49829

RE: 630 1% Avenue South

Dear Mr. Caron:

In accordance with Section PM-110.1 Demolition, of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, a Public
Condemnation Hearing has been scheduled before the Escanaba City Council on January 7, 2014 at 7:00
pm. The meeting will be conducted in the Council -Chambers of City Hall, which is located at 410
Ludington Street. You are invited to attend this hearing so that you can present any information of

pertinent facts to the City Council so a decision can be made.

Please find enclosed a copy of the “Statement of Defects and Remedies Needed” foryour review.

Sincerely,
A - ‘/.—‘.". -"/
/ —7 - { U« } i r‘//
/../léu.s et /(( (‘_/%/C‘/AV.JLC/“L

Blaine R. DeGrave

Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

(906) 786-9402 bdegrave@escanaba.org

Pc: Edward and Elaine Caron
316 Marble Falls Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89138

Mission Statement:
L Enhancing the enj ymnnt and livabifity of our community by providing guality municipal services to our citizens.

—~ P b dn mm arianl ammarbnib e Aranlaar amd nensdAar



CITY OF

P.0. Box 948 » Escanaba, Ml 49829-0948 » (906) 786-0240 * fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 648-3777

November 24, 2014 WEBSITE: www.escanaba.org
Community Development and Plarining Department

Todd and Maria Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

RE: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829

Dear Property Owner:

Because the structure located at the stated address above has been determined to be a

blighted structure and considered a public nuisance under Section 302.1 “Public

Nuisance”, it shall be required to repair or demolish the structure according to the

“property Maintenance Codes” of the City of Escanaba.

A “Statement of Defect” and time limitations can be found highlighted in RED.
CORRECTION NOTICE - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

GENERAL DEFINITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Occupant”

Any person living or sleeping in a building; or having possession of a space within a
building. :

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Operator”

Any person who has charge, care or control of a structure or premiises which 1s let or
offered for occupancy. :

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Owner"

Any person, agent, operator, firm or corporation having a legal or equitable interest in the
property; or recorded in the official records of the state, county or mumnicipality as holding
title to the property; or otherwise having control of the property, inclu ding the guardian of
the estate of any such person, and the executor or administrator of the estate of such
person if ordered to take possession of real property by a court.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Public Nuisance"

Includes the following:

1. The physical condition or occupancy of any premises regarded as a public nuisance
at common law; or
2. Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises Or its appurtenances

considered an attractive nuisance to children, including, but not limited to,
abandoned wells, shafts, basements, excavations and unsafe fences or structures;
or

2 Any prfrm'qu that has 1in Qm-n"r;w-y SePWerage Or phum‘hing facilities: or
Mission Statement:
1~ Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.



4, Any premises designated as unsafe for human habitation; or

5. Any premises that is manifestly capable of being a fire hazard, or is manifestly
unsafe or unsecure so as to endanger life, limb or property; or

6. Any premises from which the plumbing, heating or facilities required by this code
have been removed, or from which utilities have been disconnected, destroyed,
removed or rendered ineffective, or the required precautions against trespassers
have not been provided; or

7. Any premises that is unsanitary, or that is littered with rubbish or garbage, or that
has an uncontrolled growth of weeds; or
8. Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty

construction; overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; damaged by fire to the
extent so as not to provide shelter; in danger of collapse or failure; and dangerous .
to anyone on or near the premises.

Sec. 202.0 Definition "Workmanlike"

Executed in a skilled manner; e.g., generally plumb, level, square, in line, undamaged, and
without marring adjacent work.

Habitable Space

Space in a structure for living, sleeping, eating or cooking. Bathrooms, toilet
compartments, closets, halls, storage or utility spaces, and similar areas are not
considered habitable spaces.

PM - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from
weeds or plant growth in excess of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be
prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other
than trees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and
gardens. '

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Garbage"

The animal and vegetable waste resulting from the handling, preparation, cooking and
consumption of food.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Exterior Property"

The open space on the premises and on adjoining property under the control of owners or
operators of such premises.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Rubbish”

Combustible and noncombustible waste materials, except garbage; the term shall include
the residue from the burning of wood, coal, coke and other combustible materials, paper,
rags, cartons, boxes, wood, excelsior, rubber, leather, tree branches, yard trimmings, tin
cans, metals, mineral matter, glass, crockery and dust and other sumilar materials.



PM - 306.3.2 Containers: The operator of every establishment producing garbage shall
provide, and at all times cause to be utilized, leakproof approved containers provided with
close-fitting covers for the storage of such materials until removed from the premises for
disposal.

Statement of Defects and Remedies Needed

DEFINITIONS:
“ gpproved” - Approved by the Code Official,
“Basement” - That portion of a structure which 1s partly or completed below grade.
“Bathroom” - A room containing plumbing fixtures including a bathtub or shower.

“Building” - means any structure designed or built for the enclosure. shelter or protection of
person, animals. chattels or property of any kind.

“Building Code” - The building code officially adopted by the legislative body of this
jurisdiction. or other such codes officiallv designated by the legislative body of the
jurisdiction for the regulation of construction. alieration. addition. vepair. removal.

demolition. location. occupancy and maintenance of buildings and structures.

“Code Official™ - Means the head of the City Community Preservation or the designee of
that person.

“Condemn” - To adjudge unfit for occupancy.

“Construction Documents” - All the written. graphic and pictorial documents prepared or
assembled for describing the design. location and physical characleri stics of the elements of
the project necessany Tor oblaining a building permit. The construction drawings shall he
drawn to an appropriate scale.

“Irwelling™ — means one (1) or more rooms with bathroom and principal kitchen facilives
designed as a self-contained unit for occupancy by one (1) family for living. cooking and
sleeping purposes. The existence of a food preparation area within a room or rooms shall be
evidence of the existence of a dwelling unit.

“Prwelling, multiple famih™ - "Multiple family dwelling” means @ building or porton
thereoi containing three (3) or more dwelling units and designated for or occupies as the
home of three {35 or more Tamilics Hving independently of cach ot

127



«pwelling, single-family™ — Single-family. dwelling means a detaclied building containing
one (1) dwelling unit and designed for or occupied by only one (1) family,

“Pwelling, two-family” — Two-Tamily dwelling means a detached building containing one

(17 dwelling unit and designed for or occupied by only one (1) fani 1y,

wEyterior Property” — The open space on the premises and on adjoining property under the
coniro) of owns or operators of such premises.

Extermination — The control and elimination of insects. rats or other pests by eliminating
their harborage places: by removing or making inaccessible materials that serve as their food:
by poison spraying. fumigating. trapping or by any other approved pe st elimination methods.
winfestation” — The presence. within or contiguous 1o. a structure or.premises of insects.
rats. vermin or other pests.

“Let for Occupancy of Let” — To permit possession or occupancy Of a dwelling. dwelling
unit. roomine unit, building or structure by a person who is or isnot the legal owner of record
thereof. pursuant to a written or unwritten lease, agreement or license. or pursuant 10 a
recorded or unrecorded agreement of contact for the sale of the land.

«Qecupancy” — The purpose for which a building or portion thereot” is utilized or accupied.

“Qecupant” — Any person living or sleeping in a building: or having possession of a space
within a building.

“Cwner™ - means any person having an ownership interest in a premise as shown on the
latest City of Escanaba tax records.

“Person” - means a corporalion, association. partnership. trust. {11137 or similar activity as
well as an individual.

“Plumbing” — The practice. materials and {ixtures utilized in the installation. m

maintenance. extension and alteration of all piping. fixtures. appliances and appurienances.

“Plumbing Fixture” - A receptacle or device which Is either perm anenth or temporarily
connected 1o the water distribution svstem of the premises. and denmands a supple of water
therefrom: or discharges waste water. liquid-borne waste materials. OF sewage either directh
or indirect]y 1o the drainage system of the premises: or which requires both a water supply
connection and a discharge 1o the drainage system of the premises.

“Premises” — A ot plot or parce] of Jand including any structures theregon,
“Pyhlic Nuisance™ - includes the following:

The physical condition or occupaney of any premises regarded e @ public nuisance al

commor: law: or



Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises or its appurtenances considered an

o]
attractive nuisance 1o children. including. but not limited to. abandoned wells. shafis.
basements. excavations and unsafe fences or structures: or

3. Any premises that has unsanitary sewage or plumbing facilities: or

4. Any premises designated as unsafe Tor human habitation: or

5. Any premises that is manifestly capable of being a fire hazard. or is manifestly unsafe or

unsecure so as Lo endanger life. [imb or property: or

6. Any premises from which the plumbing. heating or facilities required by this code have been
removed. or from which utilities have been disconnecied. destroved. removed or rendered
ineflective. or the required precautions againsi trespassers have not been provided: or

7. Any premises that is unsanitary. or that is littered with rubbish or garbage. or that has
uncontrolled erowth of weeds: or

8. Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation. deterioration or decay: faulty construction:

overcrowded: open. vacant or abandoned: damaged by fire to the extent so as not to provide
shelter: in danger of collapse or failure: and dangerous to anyone on or near the premises.

“Registered Design Professional” — An architect or engineer. registered or licensed 10
practice professional architecture or engineering. as defined by the statutory requirements of
the professional registration laws of the state in which the project is to be constructed.

“Rubbish” — Combustible and noncombustible waste materials. except garbage: the term
shall include the residue from the burning of wood. coal. coke and other combustible
materials. paper, rags. cartons. boxes. wood. excelsior. rubber. leather. tree branches. vard
rimmings. tin cans. metals, mineral matier. glass. crockery and dust and other similar

materials.
Structure — That which 1s built or constructed or a portion thereof

“Toilet Room”™ — A room containing & waler closet or urinal but not a bathtub or shower.

“Ventilation” — The natwal or mechanical process of supplying conditioned or

unconditioned air to. or removing such air from. any space.

“Workmanlike” — Executed in a skilled manner. e.g.. generally plumb. level. square. in line.
undamaged. and without marring adjacent work. ‘

“Yard™ — An open space on the same Jot with a structure.

PWi-T08.1 General: When astructure or equipment is found by the code official 1o be unsafe.
or when a structure is Tound unfit for human occupancy . or s found unlawful. such structure shiall be

condemned pursuant 1o the provisions of this code.

DETERMINATION: The building focated an 630 17 Svenue Soutk is by definition an
unsale structure because of the following condivions: The building 1+ an unsale siruciure due



10 the extensive damage caused by the roof collapse due 1o what may have been excessive
snow loads. The exterior wall structure along 1% Avenue South and the overhead door show
damage caused by the collapse. This same roof structure also failed in 2013 causing sever
damage but had been repaired. Portions of the exterior wall surfaces alone 1% Avenue South
and 7th street show deterioration along the entire upper wall. which appear to be bulging
indicating unstable conditions in these areas. Collapse of the brick may occur if repair and
maintenance are not taken to stabilize these areas.

Additionally. Michigan Law. MCL 123.359 defines a dangerous building as a building or structure
that has one or more of the following defects or has one or more of the following conditions:

A.

A portion of the building or structure is damaged by fire, wind, flood or other cause so that the
structural strength or stability of the building or structure is appreciable less that it was before the
catastrophe and does not meet the minimum requirements of this act or a building code of the City,
Village, or Township in which the building or structure is located for a new building or structure,

purpose, or location.

1t is the belief of the City Administration that the building has been severely damaged by the
collapse of the roof and other causes which has in turn compromised the structural surength
or stability of the building in that the siructure is appreciably less stable than it was before the
catastrophe and does not meet the minimum requirements of the State Stature and the Life
Safetv Code of the National Fire Protection Association Section 101. the property
Maintenance Code of the City of Escanaba and the Building Code of Delta County.

A part of the building or structure is likely to fall, become detached or dislodged, or collapse and

injure persons or damaged property.

It is the beliel of the City Administration that the building walls will continue o deteriorate
and could injure persons or damage property.

A portion of the building or structure has settled to such an extent that walls or other structural
portions of the building or structure have materially less resistance to wind than is required in the
case of new construction by this act or a building code of the City, village, or township in which the

building or structure is located.

It is the beliel of the City Administration that the defects in the structure elements of the
building have materially less resistance to wind than is required 0 the case of new
construction,

The building or structure, or a part of the building or structure, because of dilapidation,
deterioration, decay, faulty construction, or the removal or movemeni of some portion of the
ground necessary for the support, or for other reasons, is likely to partially or compietely collapse, or
some portion of the foundation or underpinning of the building or structure iz fikely 1o Tall or give

way.



It is the beliel of the City administration that the building because of dilapidation, deterioration,
decay, faulty construction or damage that it is likely to partially or completely collapse or fall or give

way.

£ The building, structure, or a part of the building or structure is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for

which it is used. (commercial)

£ The building or structure is damaged by fire, wind, or flood, or is dilapidated or deteriorated and
hecomes an attractive nuisance to children who might play in the building or structure to their
danger, or becomes a harbor for vagrants, criminals, or immoral person, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for committing a nuisance or an unlawful or immoral act.

It is the belief of the City Administration the building has been damaged by the roof collapse
and is dilapidated and deteriorated and has become an attractive nuisance in the
neighborhood.

PIvi- 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure: Anunsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous
10 the life. health. property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing
minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire. or because such structure
contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged. decaved. dilapidated. structurally unsafe. or of such
faulty construction or unstable foundation. that partial or complete collapse is Iikely.

REMEDY: Repair all areas of the structure 1o a defective free condition.

PM - 108.1.2 Unsafe Equﬁpmenﬂ:: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler. heating
equipment. elevator. moving stairway. electrical wiring or device. flammable liguid containers
or other equipment on the premises or within the structure which is in such disrepair or
condition that such equipment is a hazard to life. health. property or safety of the public or
occupants of the premises or structure.

REMEDY: The equipment in the building. including heating equipment. electrical
wiring. and plumbing:are believed 1o be in disrepair or are hol maintained i a
condition that such equipment is a hazard 1o life. health. property orsafety of the
public or occupants of the premises or structure. I applicable. repair all such
cquipment Lo a defective free condition.

Tr /B 3 3 Qtgrepprtrrro b lrvefrt toem e ) 2 PPN R YR - ~
PM - 108.7.3 Structure Unfit for Human Gccupancy: 4 suuctureis unfi
for human oceupances whenever the code official finds that such structurs in unsafe. unlawful

or. because of the deoree o which the swucture is n disrepair or tacks mamtenance. 14



unsanitary. vermin or rat infested. contains filth and contamination. or lacks ventilation.
Jlumination. sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipmentrequired by this code. or
because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or 1o
the public.

REMEDY: Repair all areas of the structure 1o a defective free condition and
maintained in a clean and sanitary condition.

| Y oy v . - . .
PM-301.3 Vacant Structures and Land: Al vacant structures and premises thereof
or vacant land shall be maintained in & clean. safe. secure and sanitary condition as provided herein
<o as not 1o cause a blighting problem or adversely affect the public health or safety.

REMEDY: The building is currently not being maintained in a clean. safe. secure. and
sanitary condition and is causing a blighting problem in the neighborhood and is adversely
affecting the public health and safety of the neighborhood. The building must be brought up to
a condition that is considered clean. safe. secure. and sanitary or removed through d emolition.

1 5 1 ° .l . . . . . ~
PM - 303.1 Sanitation: All exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean. safe
and sanitary condition. The occupant shall keep that part of the exterior property which such occupant
occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition.

REMEDY: All exterior property and premises must be maintained in a clean, safe, and

sanitary condition.

PM - 304.1 General: The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair.
structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health. safety or wellare,

REMEDY: The exterior of the structure must be maintained in good repair, structurall
o i

sound and sanitary so as to not pose a threat to public safety or welfare.

PM — 304.5 Exterior Walls and Surfaces. All exterior walls shall be free from holes.
Joose or rotting materials: and maintained weatherprool and proper]y surface coated where required Lo
prevent deterioration.  All wood and metal surfaces. including but not Jimited to. window frames.
doors. door frames. cornices. porches and trim shall be maintained in good condition. Peeling. flaking
and chipping paint shall be eliminated and surfaces repaired.

REMEDY: All exterior surfaces to include all of the brick facade, doors, windows and frames
must be free from deterioratior and damage and mainteinad in e weatherprooi condition

anc properiy surface coated.



. .
PV - 304.6 Roofs and Drainage:
The roof and flashing shall be sound. tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage shall
be adequate 10 prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior poriion of the structure. Roof
water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance.

REIMIEDY: The collapsed area of the roof system must be repaired to a defective free
condition and all flashing must be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain.

PM - 304.9 Chimneys and Towers: All chimneys. cooling towers. smoke stacks, and
similar appurtenances shall be maintained structurally safe and sound. and in good repair. All exposed
surfaces of metal or wood shall be protected from the elements and against decay or rust by periodic
application of weather-coating materials. such as paint or similar surface treatment.

REMEDY: All chimneys and towers must be maintained structurally safe and sound and in

good repair.

PM —304.1¢. Handrails and Guards. Everyhandrail and guard shall be firmhy fastened
and capable of supporting normally imposed loads and shall be maintaimed inn eood condition, Every
exterior and interior flight of stairs having more than four (4) risers. and every open por tion of & stair.
landing or balcony which is more than 30 inches (762 mm) abow he floor or grade beJow shall have
vuards. Handrails shall not be less than 30 inches ( 762 mm) nor more than 42 inches (1067 mm) high.
measured vertically above the nosing of the tread or above the finished floor of the Janding or walking
surfaces. Guards shall not be less than 30 inches (762) high above the floor of the landing or bdlcon}.
All stairways. decks. porches and balconies shall be maintained structurally sound. in good repair. with
proper anchorage and capable of supporting the Imposed Joads.

REMEDY: If applicable all hand rails and guards must be installed throughout the building

where required.

P - 304.11 Window and Door Frames: Every window. door and frame shall be
kept in sound condition. good repair and weather tight.

REMEDY: All damaged windows and door frames must be replaced or repaired 10 @
defective free condition.

s a4 . 1 - L . .
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and holes.

REMEDY: If applicable all windows that are damaged shall be repaired and maintained from

cracks and holes.

PM - 304.11.2 @penabﬁe Windows: Every window. other than a fixed window.
shall be easily operable and capable of being held 1n position by window hardware.

REMEDY: All windows and door frames on the entire structure must meet the
requirements of PM-304.11, 304.11.1 and 304.11.2

3 5 . . . . - . .
PWVi-304.13 Doors: All exterior doors and hardware shall be maintained in good condition.
Locks at all entrances to dwelling units. rooming units and quest rooms shall tightly secure the
door.

REMEDY: All damaged exterior doors and hardware must be replaced or repaired to a
defective free condition.

PM - 305.1 General: The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in
oood repair. structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Every occupant shall keep that part of the
structure which such occupant occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition. Every ownerofa
structure containing a rooming house. a hotel. a dormitory. two or more dwel TIng units or two o1 more
nonresidential occupancies. shall maintain. in a clean and sanitary condition. the shared orpublic areas
of the structure and exterior property.

REMEDY: The entire interior of the structure and all equipment therein shall be maintained
in good repair. structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

PM - 305.2 Structu ral Members: The supporting structural members ol every structure
shall be maimtained structurally sound. and be capable of supporting the imposed loads.

REMEDY: The supporting structural members and all load bearing walls a nd partition walls

must be brought to & structural sound condition and capable of supporting imposed loads.

[ s T Fmtpmsrn Crnrdareme ATl : : i
PM - 305.3 Interior Suriace: Allinterior surfaces. including 3

maintained in eood. clean and sanitars condition. Peeling paint. cracked o1 Joose plaster. decaved

srdows and doors. shall be

woud, and other defective surface conditions shall be correcied.



REMEDY: All inerior surfaces including windows and doors. walls and floors. ceilings and
like surfaces must be brought to a maintained condition free of peeling paint. cracked or
lonse plaster. decaved wood or other defective surface conditions.

PM - 305.5 Stairs and Raﬁﬁmgs: All interior stairs and railings shall be maintained in good

condition and good repair.

REMEDY: Interior stairs and railing which are capable of supporting normally imposed
loads must be installed. i applicable and required.

PM - 305.6 Handrails and Guards: Every handrail and guard shall be firmly fastened
and capable of supporting normally imposed loads and shall be maintained 111 good condition.

REMEDY: If applicable, interior handrails and guards which are capable of supporting
normally imposed loads must be installed if required.

PM - 306.1 Accumulation of Rubbish or @arbage: Al exterior property and
premises. and the interior of every structure shall be free from any accumulation of rubbish or varbage.

REMEDY: The exterior property and premises and the interior of the structure must be free
of am accumulation of rubbish or garbage.

PM - 604.3 Electrical System Hazards: Where itis found that an electrical system ina
struclure constitutes a hazard 1o the occupants or the structure by reason of inadequate service.
improper fusing. insufficient outlets. improper wiring or installation. deterioration or damage. or {or
similar reasons. the Code Official should require the defects to be corrected 10 eliminate the hazard.

REMEDY: Repair or replace all damaged electrical service lines and repair all such
equipment Lo a defective free condition.

PWE - 605.1 Instaliation: A person shall not alter. maintain. service or repair or cause 10
permit the installation. altering. maimaining. servicing or repairing of electrical equipmentin or on any
building. structure. or part thereof. or on any premises. if by the person’s actions the work does not
conform with the latest edition of the National Elecuic Code and the rules and regulations of the State
of Wichizan and City of Escanaba. Every owner or operator shall be responsible for identitving all
cireuits im each electrical circuit panel.

REMEDY: 1] applicable. the building = electrical Tacilities must be uperaded and maimained

PR S & A5



according 10 PM-604.3 and PM- 603.1s0 that all improper fusing. insufficient outlets. improper
wiring or installation, or deteriorated and damaged wiring are eliminated. A State of Michigan
Electrical permit must be obtained and inspected by the State of Michigan and approved by the
State of Michigan electrical inspector.

The above Jist is not exclusive.

IMPORTANT ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION -
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

PM - 106.1 Unlawful Acts: It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to
erect, construct, alter, extend, repair, remove, demolish, maintain, fail to maintain,
provide, fail to provide, occupy, let to another or occupy or permit another person to
occupy any structure or equipment regulated by this code, or causes same to be done,
contrary to or in conflict with or in violation of any of the provisions of this code, or to fail
to obey a lawful order of the code official, or to remove or deface a placard or notice posted
under the provisions of this code.

PM - 106.2 Penalty: A person who violates any provision of Chapter 6 is responsible for a
municipal civil infraction subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than fifty dollars
($50) or more than five hundred dollars ($500) plus costs and other sanctions for each
infraction. Increased civil fines maybe imposed for repeated violations by a person of any
requirement or provision of this code or any ordinance. As used in his section, Arepeat
offense@ means a second (or any subsequent) municipal civil infraction violation of the
same requirement or provisions (I) committed Correction Notice a person within any six
month period (unless some other period is specifically provided by this code or any
ordinance) and (i) for which the person admits responsibility or is determined to be
responsible. Unless otherwise specifically provided by any ordinance for a particular
municipal civil infraction violation the increased fine for a repeat offense which is a first
repeat offense shall be no less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250), plus costs. The fine
for any offense which is a second repeat offense or any subsequent repeat offense shall be
no less than five hundred - dollars ($500), plus costs.
Each day on which any violation of this code or any ordinance continues constitutes
a separate offense and shall be subject to penalties or sanctiomns as a separate
offense.

* PM - 106.3 Prosecution: In case of any unlawful acts, the code official shall institute an
appropriate action or proceeding at law to exact the penalty provided 1 Section PM-106.2.
Also,

the code official shall ask the jurisdiction’s legal representative to proceed at law or in
equity the person responsible for the violation for the purpose of ordering the persomn:

1. To restrain, correct or remove the violation or refrain from any further
execution of work;

2.  Torestrain or correct the erection, installation, maintenance, repair
or alteration of such structure;
3. To require the removal of work in violation; or



4. To prevent the occupancy of the structure that is notin compliance with the
provisions of this code.

PM - 107.2 Form: Such notice prescribed in Section PM-107.1 sh.all:

Be in writing;;
Include a description of the real estate sufficient for identification;

Include a statement of the reason or reasons why the notice is being issued,
Include a correction order allowing a reasonable time for the repairs

and improvement required to bring the dwelling unit or structure into
compliance with the provisions of this code; and include an appeal
statement explaining Section PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal.

SRR

TIME LIMITATION:

5 VIABLE PLAN THAT QUTLINES THE COMPLETION OF THE REPAIRS TO THE
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AND SYSTEM S OR THE RAZING
OF THE STRUCTURE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF ESCANABA FOR
REVIEW NOT LATER THAN DECEMBER 24. 2014.



EPM - 110.1 General: Any dwelling, rooming house or other structure covered by the
provisions of this code may be condemned as unfit for human habitation or a public
nuisance in that it or they are a nuisance to public health and/or safety, by the City
Council. Such condemnation shall occur only after a detailed report by the code official is
filed with and submitted to the City Manager with his/her recommendations to the City
Council. Ifthe City Council decides to proceed with the condemnation it shall set a date and
time for a public hearing on the matter not less than four (4) weeks after the date of the
meeting which it decides to proceed. The City Manger shall have the name of the owners
and any interested parties determined from the property records in the office of the County
Register of Deeds or the City Assessor Office. Written notice of the proposed condemnation
action shall be served on the owner and any others having an interest, setting forth the date,
time and place of the public hearing, a legal description of the property, a statement of the
defects in the building(s) or structure(s), and a statement of what must be done to the
buildings or structures to place them in a condition so they are no longer a public nuisance
to the public health and/or safety. Such notices may be served on the interested party or
parties in person, or by certified mail, or if unknown or whereabouts unknown, by posting
" for not less than ten (10) days in two (2) conspicuous places on the buildings or structures in

question.

If a property owner, by his/her own decision or in compliance with a condemnation order of
the City Council, proposes to proceed with demolition of any building or structure, he/she
shall apply to the Building Inspector for a demolition permit as provided for in the Uniform
building Code. Such permit shall be taken out in the name of the owmner of the property at
the time of the condemnation proceedings. The permit shall list the name and residence
address of the owner, the name of the demolition contractor if there be one, the time the
property is to be cleared of the buildings and structures, both starting and completion date.
The permit shall also require that the premises be cleaned up by removal of all scrap
material and rubbish, and basement or other depression be filled in and the lot left clean
and level. If the demolition is not to be performed by a bonded contractor, the code official
may, if in his/her opinion in circumstances and conditions make it desirable so to do,
require a cash deposit of not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) or more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), as a guarantee of the faithful performance of the terms of the demolition
permit. The amount of such cash deposit shall be returned to the applicant upon
completion of the work to the satisfaction of the code official. At no time will the completion
date of a building or structure exceed ninety (90) days from date of condemnation.

PM - 107.5 Transfer of Ownership: It shall be unlawful for the owmner of any dwelling
unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation
has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of to another until
the provisions of the compliance order or notice of violation have been complied with, or
until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee a true
copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the code official and shall
furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order or notice of
violation and fully accepting the respomsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.

PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal: Any person affected by a decision of the code official
or a notice of violation or order which has been issued in connection with the enforcement
of this code may request and shall be granted a hearing on the matter before the General
Appeals Board, provided that a written request for such hearing is filed with the City



Clerk, setting forth the name, address and telephone number of the petitioner and brief
statement of the reasons for requesting such hearing. Such request shall be filed within
twenty (20) days after the notice of violation and order is served. Upon receiving such a
request, the City Clerk shall fix a date, not to exceed thirty (30) days after the request is
filed, and shall give the petitioner written notice of the time and place of the hearing. If
the petitioner or his/her representative does not appear for the hearing, the provisions of
this article shall be enforced. Any owner aggrieved by any final decision or order of the
General Appeals Board may appeal the decision or order to the circuit court within twenty

(20) days from the date of the decision.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me.

Sincerely,

Vvt £ L Jotirerc

Blaine R. DeGrave

Code Compliance Inspector

Community Preservation Department
(906) 786-9402 bdegravewescanaba.org

Pc. Edward and Elaine Caron
316 Marble Falls Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89138



= UNITED STATES
& POSTAL SERVICE,

Date: November 29, 2014

Kim Peterson:

The following is in response to your November 25, 2014 request for delivery information
on your Certified Mail™ item number 70141820000187288302. The delivery record
shows that this item was delivered on November 29, 2014 at 1:58 pm in LAS VEGAS,

NV 89138. There is no delivery signature on file for this itern.

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require
additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



Public Nuisance: Includes the following:

U W

The physical condition or occupancy of any premises regarded as a puBlic
nuisance at common law; or

Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises or its appurtenances
considered an attractive nuisance to children, including, but not limited to,
abandoned wells, shafts, basements, excavations and unsafe fences or
structures; or

Any premises that has unsanitary sewerage or plumbing facilities; or

Any premises designated as unsafe for human habitation; or

Any premises that is manifestly capable of bemng a fire hazard, or is manifestly
unsafe or unsecure so as to endanger life, limb, or property; or

Any premises from which the plumbing, heating or facilities required by this
code have been removed, or from which utilities have been disconnected,
destroyed, removed or rendered ineffective, or the required precautions
against trespassers have not been provided; or

Any premises that is unsanitary, or that is littered with rubbish or garbage, or
that has an uncontrolled growth of weeds; or

Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty
construction; overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; damaged by fire to
the extent so as not to provide shelter; in danger of collapse or failure; and
dangerous to anyone on or near the premises.



PM-108.1.1 Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure means a building or structure that has one or more of

the following defects or is in one or more of the following conditions:

a.

U

A door, aisle, passageway, stairway or other means of exit does not conform to the approved Escanaba
Property Maintenance Code adopted by the City of Escanaba.

A portion of the building or structure is damaged by fire, wind, flood or other cause so that the
structural strength or stability of the building or structure is appreciably less than it was before the
catastrophe and does not meet the minimum requirements of the Escanaba Property Maintenance
Code adopted by the City of Escanaba for a new building or structure, purpose or location.

A part of the building or structure is likely to fall, become detached or dislodged or collapse and injure
persons or damage property.

A portion of the building or structure has settled to such an extent that-wall or other structural portions
of the building or structure have materially less resistance to wind than is required in the case of
new construction by the Escanaba Property Maintenance Code adopted by the City of Escanaba.

The building or structure, or a part of the building or structure, because of dilapidation, deterioration,
decay, faulty construction or the removal or movement of some portion of the ground necessary for
the support, or for other reason, is likely to partially or completely collapse or some portion of the
foundation or underpinning of the building or structure is likely to fall or give way.

The building, structure or a part of the building or structure is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for
which it is used.

The building or structure is damaged by fire, wind or flood or is dilapidated or deteriorated and
becomes an attractive nuisance to children who might play in the building or structure to their
danger, or becomes a harbor for vagrants. criminals or immoral persons, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for committing a nuisance or an unlawful or immoral act.

A building or structure used or intended to be used for dwelling purposes, including the adjoining
grounds, because of dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, or otherwise,
is unsanitary or unfit for human habitation, is in a condition that the health officer determines is
likely to cause sickness or disease, or is likely to injure the health, safety, or general welfare of
people living in the dwelling.

A building or structure is vacant, dilapidated and open at door or window, leaving the interior of the
building exposed to the elements or accessible to entrance by trespassers.

An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to life, health, property or safety of‘the public
or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn
occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so
damaged, decayed, dilapidated. structurally unsafe. or of such faulty construction or unstable
foundation, that partial or complete collapse is likely.
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CITY OF

P.O. Box 948 » Escanaba, Ml 49829-0948 « (908) 786-0240 * fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

ESCANABA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE: 12-12-14
ESCANABA, MI 49829

Dear Property Owner/Occupant:
A meeting of the Escanaba City Council has been scheduled for January 7, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. in the
Council Chambers of the Escanaba City Hall/Library Complex, 410 Ludington Street. The following item

will be on the agenda and may affect your property:

Condemnation/Demolition — 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba

A publié hearing has been scheduled for the possible condemnation and demolition of the
commercial structure located at 630 1% Avenue South, formally known as the Caron
Building. A presentation on the condition of the structure shall be heard.

You are cordially invited to attend this meeting should you have any comment concerning this agenda
item. If you have questions or concerns, but are unable to attend this meeting, please submit your written
concerns to the City of Escanaba prior to January 7, 2015. All written and signed concerns will be read
into the record.

The City of Escanaba will provide all necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers for the
hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five (5) days notice to the City of Escanaba. Individuals with
disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Escanaba at (906) 786-9402.

Sincerely,
/

ﬁ',/ ‘ 'J% ~—';‘ !

M eacic / /_// /z/f S ~{ 4
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: ™AL 1
Blaine R. DeGrave EANNG
Code Compliance Inspector e -£ ’
City of Escanaba - j ;
s }
i
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Mission Statement:

I Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.
The Citv of Fsranaha is an anual onnortunitv amnlnver and nrowvidar



DECKER MICHAEL & KATHLEEN ET AL
P O BOX 701
ESCANABA, Mi 49828

130

RAPID RIVER, MI49878

M & M ENTERPRISES
624 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M| 49829

REBEDON INC D MOODY
PARTY STORE

616 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, Mi 49829

EAGLES FRATERNAL ORDER OF
608 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M1 49829

EAGLES FRATERN DER OF
608 LUDING STREET

ESCANABA, Mi 49829

EAGLES FRATERNATORDER OF
sosc}u GTON STREET
_EBCANABA, Mi 49829

KMB BROADCASTING INC
RADIO STATION

604 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M! 49829

OGDEN NEWS PUBLISHING OF MI INC
DAILY PRESS

600 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M| 49829

NORTHERN MICHIGAN BANK
P O BOX 716
ESCANABA, M1 49829

PILON LEONARD J
716 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

NORTHERN MICHIGAN-BANK
P O BOX1
ESGARABA, Mi 49829

NORTHER IGAN BANK
POB 16
ESCANABA, MI 49828

MCDONOUGH JAMES W
711 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M} 49829

ESCANABA STEAM LAUNDRY INC
707 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M| 49829

707 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M 49829

ESCANAB AM LAUNDRY INC

WM BONIFAS FINE ARTS CENTER
700 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

WM BONIFASFINE ARTS CENTER

700 1SJ-AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Ml 49829

CLEAN GREEN ENERGY LLC
7627 PARK PLACE STE 101
BRIGHTON, Mi 48116

CLEAN GREENENERGY LLC
7627 PARK-PLACE STE 101
BRIGHTON, Mi 48116

2 L_ANE PROPERTIES LLC
1221 LUDINGTON STREET
ESCANABA, M} 49829

2L ANE PRQ TIESLLC

1639 16THAVENUE SOUTH
ESCAINABA, Ml 49829

2LANE PR TIESLLC
1639 1@' AVENUE SOUTH

ESCANABA, Mi 49829

PINOZEK DAVID J JR & JOANNE E
2574 SOUTH 21ST STREET
ESCANABA, Mi 49829

MOVALSON-FIX LLC

NORTHERN INSURANCE AGENCY
PO BOX 774

ESCANABA, M| 49829

CARON TODD ARIA L
CARON TMME L
4954 WINDSONG 18.23 DR
ESCANABA, Mi 49829

BROWN THERESA M
608 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Ml 49829

PINOZEK DAVID J JB&JUANNE E
2574 SOUTH 21-8TREET
ESCAEI/A,BA,’M[ 49829

PINOZEK DAVIDITR & JOANNE E

2514 SOUFH 21 STREET
ESCAMNABA, MI 49829

RIVERA SAMUEL C
606 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M| 49829



MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEV AUTH

16900 W CAPITOL DRIVE
BROOKFIELD, Wi 53005

PINOZEK DAVID JJR&JUANNE E
2514 SOUTH2TST STREET
ESCANABA, M| 49829

HALL RUSSELL W & AMY D
1720 DAKOTA AVENUE
GLADSTONE, M 49837

VADER & VADER PC :
C/O DANIEL J & MARY VADER
309 SOUTH 6TH STREET
ESCANABA, M} 49828

ESCANABA HOUSING COMMISSION
110 SOUTH 5TH STREET
ESCANABA, M1 49829

ESCANABA ING COMMISSION

110 SOUR{5TH STREET
ESCANABA, Ml 49829

FINLAN MARY A
518 18T AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Mi 49829

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
709 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Mi 48829

ESCAMABA, M1 49829

REV ALEXANDER SAMPLE BISHOP
709 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M1 48829

NEUMEIER PAUL E & MARCIA
7646 SUMMIT 19.55 DRIVE
GLADSTONE, M| 49837

GET UP BEGIN AGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M 498829

GET UP BEGIN.AGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

GET UP BEGIN AGAIN CHURCH

612 2NB"AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Ml 48829

GET UP BEGIN AGAIN GHURGH
612 2NDAVENUE SOUTH
ESCAKABA, MI 48829

GET UP B?@GAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M| 49829

GET UP BE/GWAGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

GET UP BEGINAGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M 49829

//‘
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GET UP BEGIN AGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AYENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, M| 49828

GET UP BEGH AGAIN CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANA/B/A, M} 49829

GET UP BEG!/N?GAACHURCH

612 2ND AYENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

GET UP BEGI @N CHURCH
612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCAN/}BA, M| 49829

GET UP BEG}N(GAIN CHURCH

612 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, Mi 49829

WELLS MICHAEL C
523 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

POLEQUIN CHRISTOPHER M
209 SOUTH 6TH STREET
ESCANABA, M! 49829

MEAD LOREN L & NANCY J
8253 P.5 ROAD
GLADSTONE, Mi 49837

WELLS MICH t’/
523 1ST SOUTH
ESCA A, Mi 49829



FN\ ) R OY NESS - QUALITY CONSTRUCTION
T\ SINCE 1947

Confracting & Sales Inc. 1801 North Lincoln Road Escanaba. Michigan 49829
(906) 786-2254 (906) 786-2297

April 23,2014
Todd Caron
Re: Roof Repair

We propose to furnish the labor, material, tools, and equipment necessary to replace the damaged wood
structure as described below for the lump sum of (price deleted)

Description:

1. Remove broken joists that remain in-place as needed to allow new replacement joist to be
installed in 2 40” x 43” area of roof. Disposal of broken joist removed by Ness is included.
Disposal of other debris inside the building from the collapse is NOT included.

Replace the roofjoist in the 40” x 43 area from the collapse. New joist spacing and member

size will be different than the original due to an engineered review that requires adjustments in

size. Original 2x10 joist were “rough-cut” full 2” thick and current lumber size is smaller

therefore replacement with today’s 2x10 joist will not be adequate.

Remove and replace framing and roof sheeting from two adjoining abandoned skylights. These

frame members were cantilevered into the collapsed area and damaged during the collapse. Each

area is approximately 12’ x 20°. Disposal of old joist and deck is included.

4. Install %4 OSB roof sheeting.

Fabricate and install a replacement support beam. Existing beam was the old style “I-beam”.

Replacement will be a “Wide Flange” beam. Support the beam on existing columns and repair

the connection plates and angles as needed. The new beam will provide some additional load

capacity above the original design.

6. The following items are NOT INCLUDED; Electrical work of any kind, roof membrane repair,
roof drain repair, insulation, ceiling paneling, painting, door repairs, asbestos removal, disposal
of debris that was not taken down by our employees.

o
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The existing building has structural damage to the exterior masonry walls in multiple locations. Some
of this damage appears to be very old while some of it may be more recent and perhaps caused by the
collapse. To correct all defects in the exterior wall, regardless of when they may have occurred, would
require rebuilding nearly the entire perimeter wall and parts of the foundation. I believe this would be
cost prohibitive and would not recommend it from an economic standpoint. Due to the difficulty in
determining which defects were caused by the most recent event we are unable to quote a firm price for
any such repair. If some limited repair is requested, we would only proceed on a “time-and-material”
basis with your direction and approval. We offer no opinion on the current condition of the exterior
walls. ‘

This is an old building and it was not designed to meet the current building code requirements for snow
loading. Our proposed repair areas will be stronger than the original design but due to existing columns,
beams, foundations, and other elements that remain, the repaired building will still not comply with all
current code requirements. One critical element that must be addressed is the roof drainage. It appears
that the majority of this building relies on a single roof drain that connects to the city storm sewer. As a



minimum precaution, a second overflow drain should be properly sized and added to the roof to provide
drainage in the event the main drain is plugged, frozen, or if the city drain experiences similar problems.
This overflow should drain out above grade so it is noticeable and it should also be protected by heat
tracing to prevent freeze-up due to the building currently being used without any interior heat. The main

drain should also be provided with freeze protection.

Thank you for considering Ness Contracting for this project. We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

ﬂe/or/a’/z’, Negs
Dennis A. Ness P.E.
President



P.O. Box 948 » Escanaba, MI 49829-0948 « (906) 786-0240 * fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

Memorandum November 12, 2014

To: Jim O’Toole

From: Blaine R. DeGrave
Subject: Condemnation hearing concerning the structure located at 630 1% Avenue South.

Please find attached a “Statement of Defect” concerning the condition of the structure located at 630 1%
Avenue South, currently owned by Todd and Maria Caron.

It is respectfully requested that you review this statement and consider bringing to the City Council my
request for a public condemnation hearing on this structure and to approve the request for proposals
(RFP) on cost for the demolition. of this structure.

Listed below is the “Property Maintenance Code” on condemnation for reference.

PM - 110.1 General: Any dwelling, rooming house or other structure covered by the provisions of this code may be
condemned as unfit for human habitation or a public nuisance in that it or they are a nuisance to public health and/or
safety, by the City Council. Such condemnation shall occur only after a detailed report by the code official is filed with and
submitted to the City Manager with his/her recommendations to the City Council. If the City Council decides to proceed
with the condemnation it shall set a date and time for a public hearing on the matter not less than four (4) weeks after the
date of the meeting which it decides to proceed. The City Manger shall have the name of the owners and any interested
parties determined from the property records in the office of the County Register of Deeds or the City Assessor Office.
Written notice of the proposed condemnation action shall be served on the owner and any others having an interest,
setting forth the date, time and place of the public hearing, a legal description of the property, a statement of the defects
in the building(s) or structure(s), and a statement of what must be done to the buildings or structures to place them in a
condition so they are no longer a public nuisance to the public health and/or safety. Such notices may be served on the
interested party or parties in person, or by certified mail, or if unknown or whereabouts unknown, by posting for not less
than ten (10) days in two (2) conspicuous places on the buildings or structures in question.

If a property owner, by his/her own decision or in compliance with a condemnation order of the City Council, proposes to
proceed with demolition of any building or structure, he/she shall apply to the Building Inspector for a demolition permit
as provided for in the Uniform building Code. Such permit shall be taken out in the name of the owner of the property at
the time of the condemnation proceedings. The permit shall list the name and residence address of the owner, the name
of the demolition contractor if there be one, the time the property is to be cleared of the buildings and structures, both
starting and completion date. The permit shall also require that the premises be cleaned up by removal of all scrap
material and rubbish, and basement or other depression be filled in and the lot left clean and level. If the demolition is not
to be performed by a bonded contractor, the code official may, if in his/her opinion in circumstances and conditions make
it desirable so to do, require a cash deposit of not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) or more than one thousand dollars
($1,000), as a guarantee of the faithful performance of the terms of the demolition permit. The amount of such cash
deposit shall be returned to the applicant upon completion of the work to the satisfaction of the code official. At no time
will the completion date of a building or structure exceed ninety (90) days from date of condemnation.

Mission Statement: v
E\ Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.
= The City of Escanaba is an equal opportunity employer and provider.



November 12, 2014

Building Narratives/Statistics

The owners of record of the buiiding are Todd E. and Maria L. Caron.
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

RE: 630 1% Avenue South, Escanaba, Ml 49829

Legal Description: Lots 7-9 incl. Blk 30 Original Plat 115 South 7" Street OP RA District 9
Parcel Number: 051-010-2929-307-008

Records indicate the Caron’s purchased or were gifted the building in 1/31/1993 with a purchase price
of S 0. '

The building is located at 630 1°* Avenue South, Escanaba, M| 49829

The building is a single story, commercial storage building built on a slab with masonry construction and
brick exterior built in approximately early yr. 1900.

The building has an exterior footprint of 150X160 or approximately 24,000 sq. ft. with 16 high exterior

walls.
The property is on file with the City Assessor’s Office as being a 150 foot by 160 foot parcel.

The 2014 State Equalized Value of the building is $48,587.



Statement of Defects and Remedies Needed

‘ DEFINITIONS:
“Approved” - Approved by the Code Official.
“Basement” - That portion of a structure which is partly or completed below grade.
“Bathroom” - A rocom containing plumbing fixtures including a bathtub or shower.

“Building” - means any structure designed or built for the enclosure, shelter or protection of
person, animals, chattels or property of any kind.

“Building Code” - The building code officially adopted by the legislative body of this jurisdiction,
or other such codes officially designated by the legislative body of the jurisdiction for the
regulation of construction, alteration, addition, repair, removal, demolition, location, occupancy
and maintenance of buildings and structures.

“Code Official” - Means the head of the City Community Preservation or the designee of that
person.

“Condemn” - To adjudge unfit for occupancy.

“Construction Documents” - All the written, graphic and pictorial documents prepared or
assembled for describing the design, location and physical characteristics of the elements of the
project necessary for obtaining a building permit. The construction drawings shall be drawn to
an appropriate scale.

“Dwelling” — means one (1) or more rooms with bathroom and principal kitchen facilities
designed as a self-contained unit for occupancy by one (1) family for living, cooking and sleeping
purposes. The existence of a food preparation area within a room or rooms shall be evidence of
the existence of a dwelling unit.

“Dwelling, multiple family” - "Multiple family dwelling” means a building or portion thereof
containing three (3) or more dwelling units and designated for or occupies as the home of three
(3) or more families living independently of each other.

“Dwelling, single-family” — Single-family dwelling means a detached building containing one (1)
dwelling unit and designed for or occupied by only one (1) family.

“Dwelling, two-family” — Two-family dwelling means a detached building containing cne (1)
dwelling unit and designed for or occupied by only one (1) family.
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“gxterior Property” — The open space on the premises and on adjoining property under the
control of owns or operators of such premises.

Extermination — The control and elimination of insects, rats or other pests by eliminating their
harborage places; by removing or making inaccessible materials that serve as their food; by
poison spraying, fumigating, trapping or by any other approved pest elimination methods.

“Infestation” — The presence, within or contiguous to, a structure or premises of insects, rats,
vermin or other pests.

“Let for Occupancy of Let” — To permit possession or occupancy of a dwelling, dwelling unit,
rooming unit, building or structure by a person who is or is not the legal owner of record
thereof, pursuant to a written or unwritten lease, agreement or license, or pursuant to a
recorded or unrecorded agreement of contact for the sale of the fand.

“Occupancy” — The purpose for which a building or portion thereof is utilized or occupied.

“Occupant” — Any person living or sleeping in a building; or having possession of a space within
a building.

“Owner” - means any person having an ownership interest in a premise as shown on the latest
City of Escanaba tax records.

“parson” - means a corporation, association, partnership, trust, firm or similar activity as well as
an individual.

“Plumbing” — The practice, materials and fixtures utilized in the installation, m maintenance,
extension and alteration of all piping, fixtures, appliances and appurtenances.

“Plumbing Fixture” — A receptacle or device which is either permanently or temporarily
connected to the water distribution system of the premises, and demands a supple of water
therefrom; or discharges waste water, liquid-borne waste materials, or sewage either directly or
indirectly to the drainage system of the premises; or which requires both a water supply
connection and a discharge to the drainage system of the premises.

“premises” — A lot, plot or parcel of land including any structures thereon.
“Public Nuisance” — Inciudes the following:

The physical condition or occupancy of any premises regarded as a public nuisance at common
law; or

Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises or its appurtenances considered an
attractive nuisance to children, including, but not limited to, abandoned wells, shafts,
basements, excavations and unsafe fences or structures; or

Any premises that has unsanitary sewage or plumbing facilities; or

Any premises designated as unsafe for human habitation; or

Any premises that is manifestly capable of being a fire hazard, or is manifestly unsafe or

- unsecure so as to endanger life, limb or property; or



6. Any premises from which the plumbing, heating or facilities required by this code have been
removed, or from which utilities have been disconnected, destroyed, removed or rendered
ineffective, or the required precautions against trespassers have not been provided; or

7. Any premises that is unsanitary, or that is littered with rubbish or garbage, or that has

uncontrolled growth of weeds; or
8. Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty construction;

overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; damaged by fire to the extent so as not to provide
shelter; in danger of collapse or failure; and dangerous to anyone on or near the premises.

“Registered Design Professional” — An architect or engineer, registered or licensed to practice
professional architecture or engineering, as defined by the statutory requirements of the
professional registration laws of the state in which the project is to be constructed.

“Rubbish” — Combustible and noncombustible waste materials, except garbage; the term shall
include the residue from the burning of wood, coal, coke and other combustible materials,
paper, rags, cartons, boxes, wood, excelsior, rubber, leather, tree branches, yard trimmings, tin
cans, metals, mineral matter, glass, crockery and dust and other similar materials.

Structure — That which is built or constructed or a portion thereof.

“Toilet Room” — A room containing a water closet or urinal but not a bathtub or shower.

“Ventilation” — The natural or mechanical process of supplying conditioned or unconditioned air
to, or removing such air from, any space.

“Workmanlike” — Executed in a skilled manner, e.g., generally plumb, level, square, in line,
undamaged, and without marring adjacent work.

“Yard” — An open space on the same lot with a structure.

PM-108.1 General: when a structure or equipment is found by the code official to be unsafe, or

when a structure is found unfit for human occupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be
condemned pursuant to the provisions of this code.

DETERMINATION: The building located at 630 1% Avenue South is by definition an unsafe
structure because of the following conditions: The building is an unsafe structure due to the
extensive damage caused by the roof collapse due to what may have been excessive snow loads.
The exterior wall structure along 1% Avenue South and the overhead door show damage caused
by the collapse. This same roof structure also failed in 2013 causing sever damage but had been
repaired. Portions of the exterior wall surfaces along 1° Avenue South and 7th street show
deterioration along the entire upper wall, which appear to be bulging indicating unstable



conditions in these areas. Collapse of the brick may occur if repair and maintenance are not
taken to stabilize these areas.

Additionally, Michigan Law, MCL 125.359 defines a dangerous building as a building or structure that has
one or more of the following defects or has one or more of the following conditions:

A. A portion of the building or structure is damaged by fire, wind, flood or other cause so that the
structural strength or stability of the building or structure is appreciable less that it was before
the catastrophe and does not meet the minimum requirements of this act or a building code of
the City, Village, or Township in which the building or structure is located for a new building or
structure, purpose, or location.

it is the belief of the City Administration that the building has been severely damaged by the
collapse of the roof and other causes which has in turn compromised the structural strength or
stability of the building in that the structure is appreciably less stable than it was before the
catastrophe and does not meet the minimum requirements of the State Stature and the Life
Safety Code of the National Fire Protection Association Section 101, the property Maintenance
Code of the City of Escanaba and the Building Code of Delta County.

B. A part of the building or structure is likely to fall, become detached or dislodged, or collapse and
injure persons or damaged property.

it is the belief of the City Administration that the building walls will continue to deteriorate and
could injure persons or damage property.

C. A portion of the building or structure has settled to such an extent that walls or other structural
portions of the building or structure have materially less resistance to wind than is required in
the case of new construction by this act or a building code of the City, village, or township in
which the building or structure is located.

It is the belief of the City Administration that the defects in the structure elements of the
building have materially less resistance to wind than is required in the case of new construction.

D. The building or structure, or a part of the building or structure, because of dilapidation,
deterioration, decay, faulty construction, or the removal or movement of some portion of the
ground necessary for the support, or for other reasons, is likely to partially or completely
collapse, or some portion of the foundation or underpinning of the building or structure is likely
to fall or give way. ‘



It is the belief of the City administration that the building because of dilapidation, deterioration,
decay, faulty construction or damage that it is likely to partially or completely collapse or fall or

give way.

E. The building, structure, or a part of the building or structure is manifestly unsafe for the purpose
for which it is used. (commercial)

F. The building or structure is damaged by fire, wind, or flood, or is dilapidated or deteriorated and
hecomes an attractive nuisance to children who might play in the building or structure to their
danger, or becomes a harbor for vagrants, criminals, or immoral person, or enables persons to
resort to the building or structure for committing a nuisance or an unlawful or immoral act.

It is the belief of the City Administration the building has been damaged by the roof collapse and
is dilapidated and deteriorated and has become an attractive nuisance in the neighborhood.

PM- 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to
the life, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing
minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure
contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is likely.

REMEDY: Repair all areas of the structure to a defective free condition.

PM - 108.1.2 Unsafe Equipment: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating
equipment, elevator, moving stairway, electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or
other equipment on the premises or within the structure which is in such disrepair or condition that
such equipment is a hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the

premises or structure.

REMEDY: The equipment in the building, including heating equipment, electrical wiring,
and plumbing are believed to be in disrepair or are not maintained in a condition that
such equipment is a hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants
of the premises or structure. Repair all such equipment to a defective free condition.

PM - 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy: A structure is unfit for



human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such structure is unsafe, unlawful or,
because of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, is unsanitary,
vermin or rat.infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks ventilation, illumination, sanitary
or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by this code, or beca use the location of
the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or to the public.

REMEDY: Repair all areas of the structure to a defective free condition and maintained

" in a clean and sanitary condition.

PM-301.3 Vacant Structures and Land: All vacant structures and premises thereof or

vacant land shall be maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition as provided herein so as
not to cause a blighting problem or adversely affect the public health or safety .

REMEDY: The building is currently not being maintained in a clean, safe, secure, and sanitary
condition and is causing a blighting problem in the neighborhood and is adversely affecting the
public health and safety of the neighborhood. The building must be brought up to a condition
that is considered clean, safe, secure, and sanitary or removed through demolition.

PM - 303.1 Sanitation: All exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean, safe and
sanitary condition. The occupant shall keep that part of the exterior property which such occupant occupies
or controls in a clean and sanitary condition.

REMEDY: All exterior property and premises must be maintained in a clean, safe, and
sanitary condition.

PM - 304.1 General: The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare.

REMEDY: The exterior of the structure must be maintained in good repair, structurally
sound and sanitary so as to not pose a threat to public safety or welfare.

PM —304.5 Exterior Walls and Surfaces. All exterior walls shall be free from holes, loose
or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent
deterioration. All wood and metal surfaces, including but not limited to, window frames, doors, door
frames, cornices, porches and trim shall be maintained in good condition. Peeling, flaking and chipping
paint shall be eliminated and surfaces repaired.



REMEDY: All exterior surfaces to include all of the brick fagade, doors, windows and
frames must be free from deterioration and damage and maintained in a weatherproof
condition and properly surface coated.

PM - 304.6 Roofs and Drainage:

The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage shall be
adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure. Roof water
shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance.

REMEDY: The collapse area of the roof system must be repaired to a defective free
condition and all flashing must be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain.

PM - 304.9 Chimneys and Towers: all chimneys, cooling towers, smoke stacks, and similar

appurtenances shall be maintained structurally safe and sound, and in good repair. All exposed surfaces of
metal or wood shall be protected from the elements and against decay or rust by periodic application of
weather-coating materials, such as paint or similar surface treatment.

REMEDY: All chimneys and towers must be maintained structurally safe and sound and
in good repair. '

PM — 304.10. Handrails and Guards. Every handrail and guard shall be firmly fastened and
capable of supporting normally imposed loads and shall be maintained in good condition. Every exterior and
interior flight of stairs having more than four (4) risers, and every open portion of a stair, landing or balcony
which is more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below shall have guards. Handrails shall
not be less than 30 inches (762 mm) nor more than 42 inches (1067 mm) high, measured vertically above
the nosing of the tread or above the finished floor of the landing or walking surfaces. Guards shall not be
less than 30 inches (762) high above the floor of the landing or balcony. All stairways, decks, porches and
balconies shall be maintained structurally sound, in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of
supporting the imposed loads.

REMEDY: If applicable all hand rails and guards must be installed throughout the
building where required.

PM - 304.11 Window and Door Frames: Every window, door and frame shall be kept
in sound condition, good repair and weather tight.

REMEDY: All damaged windows and door frames must be replaced or repaired to a defective



“free condition.

PM - 304.11.1 Glazing: Al glazing materials shall be maintained free from cracks and
holes.

REMEDY: If applicable all windows that are damaged shall be repaired and maintained
from cracks and holes.

PM - 304.11.2 Openable Windows: Every window, other than a fixed window,
shall be easily operable and capable of being held in position by window hardware.

REMEDY: All windows and door frames on the entire structure must meet the
requirements of PM-304.11, 304.11.1 and 304.11.2

PM-304.13 Doors: All exterior doors and hardware shall be maintained in good condition. Locks
at all entrances to dwelling units, rooming units and quest rooms shall tightly secure the door.

REMEDY: All damaged exterior doors and hardware must be replaced or repaired to a
defective free condition..

PM - 305.1 General: The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in
good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Every occupant shall keep that part of the
structure which such occupant occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition. Every owner of a
structure containing a rooming house, a hotel, a dormitory, two or more dwelling units or two or more
nonresidential occupancies, shall maintain, in a clean and sanitary condition, the shared or public areas of
the structure and exterior property.

REMEDY: The entire interior of the structure and all equipment therein shall be maintained in
good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

PM - 305.2 Structural Members: The supporting structural members of every structure shail
be maintained structurally sound, and be capable of supporting the imposed loads.

REMEDY: The supporting structural members and all load bearing walls and partition
walls must be brought to a structural sound condition and capable of supporting
imposed loads.



PM - 305.3 Interior Surface: All interior surfaces, including windows and doors, shall be
maintained in good, clean and sanitary condition. Peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster, decayed wood,
and other defective surface conditions shall be corrected.

REMEDY: All interior surfaces including windows and doors, walls and floors, ceilings and like
surfaces must be brought to a maintained condition free of peeling paint, cracked or loose
plaster, decayed wood or other defective surface conditions.

PM - 305.5 Stairs and Railings: All interior stairs and railings shall be maintained in good
condition and good repair.

REMEDY: Interior stairs and railing which are capable of supporting normally imposed loads
must be installed, if required.

PM - 305.6 Handrails and Guards: Every handrail and guard shall be firmly fastened and
capable of supporting normally imposed loads and shall be maintained in good condition.

REMEDY: If applicable, interior handrails and guards which are capable of supporting normally
imposed loads must be installed if required.

PM - 306.1 Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage: Al exterior property and
premises, and the interior of every structure shall be free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage.

REMEDY: The exterior property and premises and the interior of the structure must be free of
any accumulation of rubbish or garbage.

PM - 604.3 Electrical System Hazards: where it is found that an electrical system in a

structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants or the structure by reason of inadequate service, improper
fusing, insufficient outlets, improper wiring or installation, deterioration or damage, or for similar reasons,
the Code Official should require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard.

REMEDY: Repair or replace all damaged electrical service lines and repair all such
equipment to a defective free condition.

PM - 605.1 Installation: A person shall not alter, maintain, service or repair or cause to permit



the installation, altering, maintaining, servicing or repairing of electrical equipment in or on any building,
structure, or part thereof, or on any premises, if by the person's actions the work does not conform with the
latest edition of the National Electric Code and the rules and regulations of the State of Michigan and City of
Escanaba. Every owner or operator shall be responsible for identifying all circuits in each electrical circuit
panel.

REMEDY: The building’s electrical facilities must be upgraded and maintained according to PM-
604.3 and PM- 605.1s0 that all improper fusing, insufficient outlets, improper wiring or installation,
or deteriorated and damaged wiring are eliminated. A State of Michigan Electrical permit must be
obtained and inspected by the State of Michigan and approved by the State of Michigan electrical
inspector.

The above list is not exclusive.

This matter is being referred to the Escanaba City Council with a request that:
1) A public condemnation hearing be scheduled on January 7, 2014.
2) The building be deemed as a “Public Nuisance” as defined under “Property Maintenance Code”
PM 302.0 Definitions “Public Nuisance” — Includes the following:

The physical condition or occupancy of any premises regarded as a public nuisance at
common law; or

Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises or its appurtenances considered an
attractive nuisance to children, including, but not limited to, abandoned wells, shafts,
basements, excavations and unsafe fences or structures; or

Any premises that has unsanitary sewage or plumbing facilities; or

Any premises designated as unsafe for human habitation; or

Any premises that is manifestly capable of being a fire hazard, or is manifestly unsafe or
unsecure so as to endanger life, limb or property; or

Any premises from which the plumbing, heating or facilities required by this code have
been removed, or from which utilities have been disconnected, destroyed, removed or
rendered ineffective, or the required precautions against trespassers have not been
provided; or

Any premises that is unsanitary, or that is littered with rubbish or garbage, or that has
uncontrolled growth of weeds; or

Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty construction;
overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; damaged by fire to the extent so as not to
provide shelter; in danger of collapse or failure; and dangerous to anyone on or near the
premises.

3) The building be deemed unsafe as defined by “Property Maintenance Code” PM —108.1 Unsafe
Structure as stated below.



PM- 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure: An unsafe structure is one thatis found to be dangerous to
the life, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or
because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated,
structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation, that partial or
complete collapse is likely.

4) The building be deemed “Unfit for Human Occupancy” as defined by “Property Maintenance
Code” PM ~ 108.3 as stated below.

PM - 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy: A structure is unfit for human occupancy
whenever the code official finds that such structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of the
degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, is unsanitary, vermin or rat
infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks ventilation, illumination, sanitary or
heating facilities or other essential equipment required by this code, or because the location
of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or to the public.

Sincerely,

Blaine R. DeGrave

Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

(906) 786-9402 bdegrave@escanaba.org

ATTACHMENTS:

Title Search Information

Assessors Information

Detailed Tax Information

Council Meeting Minutes for August 21, 2014
Letter: PM-108.1.1 Unsafe Structure July 11, 2014.
Citation: July 8, 2014

Citation: July 2, 2014

Citation: june 30, 2014

Correction Notice: June 20, 2014

Notice of Violation Weeds June 4, 2014

Notice of Violation Unsafe Structure May 13, 2014
Notice of Violation Sidewalks/Snow February 4, 2014
Notice of Violation Sidewalks/Snow January 29, 2014 .
Notice of Violation Sidewalks/Snow March 6, 2008
Not ice of Violation Weeds July 31, 2007

Notice of Violation Weeds June 1, 2004

Notice of Violation Weeds September 24, 2003



Notice of Violation Weeds August 15, 2003
Notice of Violation Weeds June 17, 2003
Notice of Violation Weeds June 5, 2003
Notice of Violation Weeds july 19, 2002



City of Escanaba

Delta Abstract & Title Agency, Inc. INVOICE
A Michigan Corporation _ — ]
201 Ludington Street P.O. Box 585 I ~ -~ . -Order:Number Invoice Date—’
Escanaba, Ml 49829 ' 731569
Phone: (906) 786-3582 Fax: (906) 786-3581 0s/osr14
’EILL TO: l REGARDING:
Kim Todd & Maria Caron
City of Escanaba
410 Ludington Street Lender:
Escanaba, Michigan 49829 Legal: Lts 7, 8 & 9 Blk 30 Esc
Descriptilo‘h'f:i ER Coverage - Amount
Search 100.00
‘| INVOICE TOTAL 1% 100.00

Thank you for your business



' TITLE SEARCH i

Prepared by: Order No.: 731569
DELTA ABSTRACT & TITLE AGENCY, INC.

201 LUDINGTON ST., P.O, BOX 585

ESCANABA MICHIGAN 49829

PHONE: (906) 786-3582 FAX: (906) 786-3581

DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE
LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ESCANABA, DELTA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Lots 7, 8 and 9 of Block 30 of the Original Plat of the City of Escanaba, according to the plat thereof, as
recorded in Liber A of Deeds, Page 74, Delta County Records.

A SEARCH OF THE RECORDS OF THE DELTA COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS BETWEEN THE
DATES FEBRUARY 1, 1993 AT 8:00 A.M. AND AUGUST 7, 2014 AT 8:00 A.M. DISCLOSED
THE FOLLOWING:

1. QUIT CLAIM DEED Liber 395, Page 392
2. MORTGAGE---- —-—-Liber 785, Page 600
3. Tax LD.#(s): 21-051-010-2929-307-008 Examiner: AC RD .

2014 Summer Tax:  $1,250.93
2013 Winter Tax: $1,116.32

Property Address: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, Michigan 49829

4. Note: Tax L.D.# (s) are shown for information purposes as a courtesy and SHOULD BE
VERIFIED AS TO ACCURACY.

5. Taxes through the year of 2012 are paid.

6. Taxes for the year 2013 are Due and Payable. Contact County Treasurel; for amount.

7. Taxes for the year of 2014 were not examined.

8. Special Assessments and Utilities were not examined.

9. Personal Property Taxes were not examined.

10. Except any taxes which are a lien pursuant to Public Act 143 of 1995 and any other taxes
and/or assessments which become a lien or become due or payable subsequent to the
effective date.

Except any taxes and assessments which become due and payable, including taxes or

assessments which may be added to the tax rolls or tax bill as a result of the taxing authority
disallowing or revising an allowance of a tax exempt status.



MINERALS AND/OR MINERAL RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN RESEARCHED AND ARE
NOT INCLUDED IN THIS SEARCH.

THIS IS A SEARCH AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED TO INSURE OR ASSURE
MARKETABILITY OF TITLE. NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN HEREIN AS TO BOUNDARY
LINES, ITEMS NOT RECORDED IN THE DELTA COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BANKRUPTCIES, JUDGMENTS OR COURT ACTIONS
NOR ANY MATTERS APPEARING OF RECORD PRIOR TO THE CERTIFICATION DATE.
THIS IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SEARCH MATTERS.

LIENS RECORDED PRIOR TO THE CERTIFICATION DATE HAVE NOT BEEN CHECKED

AND ARE NOT CERTIFIED HEREIN UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED. LIENS WITHIN THE
CERTIFICATION DATE, WHICH HAVE BEEN DISCHARGED, AND TERMINATED NOTICE
OF COMMENCEMENTS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS SEARCH. CERTIFICATES OF
FORFEITURE OF REAL PROPERTY FOR WHICH A CORRESPONDING COUNTY
TREASURER REDEMPTION CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN RECORDED, ARE NOT INCLUDED

IN THIS SEARCH.
ANY LIABILITY INCURRED DUE TO RELIANCE ON THIS SEARCH IS LIMITED TO THE

AMOUNT PAID TO DELTA ABSTRACT & TITLE AGENCY FOR THIS SEARCH. WHEN
PAYMENT IS TENDERED FOR THIS SEARCH, THE CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES AGREEMENT

WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LISTED HEREIN.

(E&-Ld/l’l/& / 7/) | /C//m

AUFHORIZED SIGNATWY
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QUIT CLAIM DEED—863

AVAILASLA A1 NOUNLEDAY SNQ3, & CO., W ALAGAZOO. MICH. 43081 {State Bar of Michigan Form)

The Grantor(s)EDWARD &. CARON and ELAINE D. CARON, husbang
and wife, d4/b/a E & M Enterprises,”* . whose address is
900 First Avenue South, Escanaba, Michigan 48829,

quit-ciaim(s) to TODD E. CARON and MARIA L. CARON, busband and vife ,

and State of Michigan:

‘DELTA COURTY

LBERS 9 S 3

" 4/b/a £ & M ENTERPRISES, as tenants by the entireties, IGFEB -1 AN 23
: whoseaddressis 1418 First Avenue South, Escanaba, P
Michigan 49829, Ll
the loliowiny described premises situated in the City REGISTEN OF Z2EGS
of Escanaba ,Counlyei Delta

Lots Seven (7), Eight (B), and Nine (9) of Block Thirty (30) of the
Original Plat of the City of Escanaba, according to the plat thereof, as

recorded in Liber A of Deeds, Page 74, Delta County Records.

(Edward A. Caron previously doing business as E ¢ M Enterprises).

j —
> 53 - i
. forthesamof less than One Bundred Dollars ($100.00}).
—e T ’ e——
Dated this 31 1 day of January .18 93
5 ngd by: ,' T,
—— 57// e DYV .
: - - ~ LDWARD A. y-(ao‘m" d/b/a = & M :
- - Pl Enterprises A s
Lot 1Y B0 o i
= | Diane M. Krebs *
— U i - 7 —_—
! Eaiie N (o
o *ELAINE D. CARON N
ot g
*
STATE OF MICHIGAN,
R kL) ezt
COUNTY OF DELTA
The loregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this s doyof T ARWAXY
1993 by Edward A. Caron & Elaine D, Caronm, ——
T
S
. Paadsnd
» Diane M. Kxrebs H
Notary Public, Delta County,
Michigan —
i My commizsion expires : 02/20/94
H When Recorded Retorn To: | Send Subsequent Tax Billa To: Drafted By:
Todd E. Caron Daonald F. LeMire
- Todd E. Caragn 1418 Pirst Avenue So. | Attorney at Law
X {Name) Escanaba, MI 49829 ! Businems Addres: R
o 1418 Pirst Avenue 3outh : 413 Ludington Street
{Streat Addrexs) ”Escanaba, MI 49829
{Gity and atate] Lides 395 1‘.‘\(_-E392 | dmk
. ‘Tax Parce] = R ding Fee Tranafer Tax .
A
L:; ~ T » TYPY. OR PRINT NAMES UNXDER SIGNATURES, ———
i B . .
SN i e e
g .
N
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BuTtcH, Quiers, ROSEMURGY, JAnQIS, BUsH, BURKHART & FARKS, P.C.

RECORCE%@M%
¢ 1 G20 soock A

e 789 raaefp00-607
Lz ).
DETAC T 1o 5. OF DEEDS
MORTGAGE £5.500.2302

THIS INDENTURE, made effective September 1, 2004.

WITNESSETH that TODD E. CARON and MARIA LUISA CARON, his wife, of 4954 Windsong 18.23,
Escanaba, Michigan 49829,

hereinafter referred to as the Morigagor, hereby morigages and warranis to EDWARD CARON and
ELAINE CARON, his wife, of 278 Bamboo Forest Place, Las Vegas, Nevada 89138,

hereinafier referred to as Morigagee, the following described lands and premises situated in the City of
Escanaba, County of Delta, and State of Michigan, viz:

Lots 7, 8 and 9 of Block 30 of the Original Plat of the City of Escanaba, having a mailing address of 115
Soulh 7" Street, Escanaba, Michigan 49829,

Together with all tenements, hereditaments and appurienances now or hereafter thereunto belonging, to
secure the repayment of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED {$28,200.00) AND NO/100
DOLLARS and TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($25,000.00) NO/100 DOLLARS, respectively, payable
according to the terms of two Promissory Notes of even date; And the Mortgagor further covenants: To
make all payments promptly and if any payment remains unpaid for len (10) days afier it bacomes due
and owing, all unpaid indebtedness, including principal and interesl, shall, al the option of the Morigagese,
become forthwith due and owing without notice; Morigagor shali pay when due alf taxes on the premises
and keep all buildings on the premises adequately insured against loss or damage by fire and windstorm
with usual loss payable to Morigagee, and Morigagee shall be-named as an additional insured on any
such policy or policies; That in case of a defaull in paying taxes or insurance premiums, the Mortgagee
may pay same and the sums so paid shall be added to the amount secured by this Mortgage and shall be
due forthwith; That in case defaull is made in any payment or covenant, the Morigagee is authorized to
accelerale the entire remaining balance of principal and interest, foreclose this Mortgage either judicialty
or by agvertisement and is authorized to sell the premises at public auction, pursuant to the statule in
such case made and provided, and to make and deliver to the purchaser a good and sufficient deed, and
oul of the proceeds 1o retain all sums due hereon as well as the costs of such sale including reasonable
allorneys' fees, rendering the surplus, il any, to the Mortgagor; That in case of foreclosure, the abstract, if
any, shall belong to the Morigagee.

Morigagee may, at ils oplion, declare immediately due and payable all sums secured by this Morigage
upon lhe sale or transfer, withaut the Mortgagar's prior written consent, of all or any part of the real
properiy, or any interesl in the real property which is the subject of this Morigage. A sale or transfer
means the conveyance of the real properly or any right, title, or interest therein: whether legal, beneficial,
or equitable; whether voluntary or involuniary; whether by outright sale, deed. instaliment sale, contract,

1R6 5 73Tsce000
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BurcH, Quint, ROSEMURG'Y, RS, Bust, BURKHART & PARKS,

land contract, leasehald interest, or by any other method of conveyance of an interest in the real property
in this state.

The Mongagee may declare a default under the terms of this Mortgage if the Morlgagor fails to make any
payment when due on the indebtedness; fails to comply with any other term, obligation, covenant, or
condition contained in this Mortgage, the Note, or any relaled document executed corollary to this
Morigage; breaches any warranty, representation, or statement made o furnished to the Martgagee by or
an behalf of the Morigagor; the Marigagor is deemed to be insolvent, there is an appointment of a
receiver for any part of the Mortgagor's property, there is any assignment for the benefit of creditors, or a
proceeding under the bankruptcy laws are commenced by or against the Morigagor; there is a dissolution
or termination of the Morigagor's existence, if the Morigagor is something other than an individual; or the
Mortgagee, in good faith, deems itself insecure.

If more than one appears as Morigagor or Mortgagee, or if either be of the feminine sex, or a corporation,
the pronouns and relative words used herein shall be read as written in the plural, feminine or neuter
respeciively and all covenants shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives,
assigns and successors of the respective parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Mortgagor has hereunto set his hand and seal.
é}?ned. Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of /7

{J’/‘n&[f}., 1o QL ol E O o

Heidl A. /Shope ! [\ Todd E. Caron ) "
T d) Y, A / ; / g
. F’,QXZW 4 ( / L%’/'j\? 74 i/z/ /\’Y\ﬂﬂ.l&\_ L Y o —

Beverly C¥ VanOrder Maria Luisa Caron

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

) ss.
COUNTY OF DELTA )
Noyzmber 2,
cknowledged before me in Delta County, Michigan, on-Getsber ____, 2004, by Todd E. Caron

and Maria Luisa Caron, fiis wife. Y, // . ;oA

; ! - 7 H .
My commission expires: .:Zé({i’l’f;":’.i_/ (e ///4/ o ,/4’/’<,/_/J/LC i
ot — - ﬁgvgrly Cdrol VanOrder
lili 0 LT Notary Public, Delta County, Michigan

oy Acting in Delta County.

This instrument Drafied By: :
BUTCH, QUINN, ROSEMURGY, JARDIS,
BUSH, BURKHART & PARKS, P.C.

816 Ludington Street

P.O. Box 888

Escanaba, Ml 49828

P : (906) 786-4422 ; -
o o i 085601

By: Michael B, Quinn/has
Hold2302 Caron Morigage/asiOct-04

-




Parcel Homber: 051-010-2929-307-0038

Jurisdiction:

N e 06./20/2012
n X
City of Escanaba County: Delta Frinted o o
TS i Fi Pront.
égéﬁfgfﬁmm—' Grantes Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale ngfr- girlfIEd Trans.
Price Date Type & bage 53
- 357 .
CARON EDWARD CARON TODD & MARIA 0] 01/31/1993 1QCD QCD 395-3 i
1ST DATIONAL BANK CERON EDWARD 28,500] 10/21/1987 |wD WD 310/185
: : 1di it (s) Date Number Status
Property Bddress Class: Commercial, 201 Zoning: 293 Building Permit (s °-ess
115 SOUTH 77H STREET School: DISTRICT 21010
P.R.E. 0% N
1 o
Egner s Mame/Address Map F
CAROH TODD E § MARIA L
CARON TODD & MARIE L. 2013 Est TCV Tentative | |
- A0 & MARTE | - F MAIN
4954 WINDSOMG 18.23 pRr X[Improved | lVacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 83.COMM OF
ESCANABA MI 49829 Public * Factors * sags . Re Value
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate EAd;' RE;;EH 47,700
Tax Description = 150.00 160.00 1.0000 1.0000 360 105 D il 17 700
- : : - e | 3 - P St. a = :
Tax Description Dirt Road . 150 Actual Front Feet, 0.55 Total Acres Totzl Est. Lan
Tome 5 Gravel Roa
LOTS 7 THRU 9 INCL BLK 30 ORIGINAL PLAT . |Paved Road
1115 SOUTH 7TH ST OPRA DIST 9 % |se se
Commants/Influences orm Sewsr
— T T ¥ |Sidewalk
¥ |Water
¥ |Sewer .
X [Electric
X |Gas
X [Curb
¥ |Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site ’
X (Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine = — -1/ Tanable
Retland Land Building Assesssd Board‘or Tllbunr%{ valus
Flood Plain Year Value Value Value Review Ocher
) - Tantative
Who Whan What 2013 Tentative Tentative Tentative
47,803
= KD 06/26/2012 Data Enter|2012 17,803 0 1780
I;eeEquzl;zer‘ Copyright (c) 1999 2009. kD 06/06/2011 Inspected [33771 49,281 0 49,281
jcensed To: City of Escanaba, County of KD 08/02/2004 T cted | - 31 630
Delia, Michigan 02/ - Lnspecte 2010 44,638 14,63 e
* ok ok

Information herein deenmed reliable but not guaranteed***

2ol ~ &‘/45,527




Commercial/Incustrial Building/Section 1 of 1 Parcel Number:

051-U10-2929-307~-008

Brinted un 06/26/2012
Desc. of Bldg/Section: << Calculator Cost Computations S35 |
Calculator Occupancy: Warehouse, Transit Class: C Quality: Average Percent ARdj: +0
Class: ¢ Construction Cost B Rate £ u £l 46.60
- Area-: 24 ase Rate for Upper oors = .
E%oo% Area: 24,000 lHigh l ]Above Ave. |){|Ave. l Low
Stories hbove Grd: 1 . . i
Average Sty light 16 *% %% (Calculator Cost Data ** *+ (19) Heating system: ?pace Heaters, gas with Fan Cost/sqgFt: 0.00 100%
Bswnt Wall Hght Quality: Averags Adj: %+0 $/SqFt:0.00 | Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Uppexr Floors = 46.60
A Heat#l: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan 100
Depr. Table 2.25% |Heat#2: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan 0% |1 Stories Humber of Stories Multiplier: 1.000
Effective Rge : 53 Ave. SqFt/Story: 24000 Average Height per Story: 16 Height per Story Multiplier: 1.040
Physical %Good: 37 Ave. Perimeter Ave. Flooxr Area: 24,000 Perimeter: 0 Perim. Multipliex: 1.000
Func. %Good : 76 Has Elevators: Refined Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors: 48.4
Economic %Good: 37
1500 T¥ear Boiit . *%% Basement Info **%* County Multiplier: 1.23, Final Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 59.611
Area:
Remodeled Perimeter: Total Floor Area: 24,000 Base Cost New of Uppar Floors = 1,430,857
16}0Overall Bldg Type: Finished/Office (No Rates) ; 65"
Height Heat: No Heating or Cooling Reproduction/Replacement Cost = 1,430,657
Eff_Age:53 Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func. /Econ. /Overall %Good: 37 /37 /716 /37 /3.8
Comments: + Mezzanine Info * Total Depreciated Cost = 55,015
Area #1: . - ; -
Type #1: Office (No Rates) ECF (COMM OFF MAIMN) 0.870 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 47,915
Area #2: Replacement Cost/Floox Rrea= 598.61 Est. TCV/Floor Rrea= 2.00
Type #2: Office (No Rates)
* Sprinkler Info *
Area:
_______________ Type: Average e e e e e eeee]
(1) Excavation/Site Prep: {(7) Interior: {11) Electric and Lighting: (38) Miscellaneous:
__.(2) Foundation: lE‘ootings (8) Plumbing: s s s e e o
oy e e . Outlets: Fixtures:
¥ |Poured Conc I lBrlck/Stonel ‘Block Many Average Few -
—- Above Ave. Typical None b4 Few n Few
Average Average
Tot§1 Fixtures Urinals Many Many
(3) Frame: 3-Piece Baths Wash Bowls Unfinished Unfinished
2-pPiesce Baths Water ﬁeate;s Typical Typical
Shower Stalls Wash Fountains - -
Toilets Water Softeners Flex Conduit Incandescent
Rigid Conduit Fluorescent
(4) Floor Structure: Armored Cable Mercury (40) Exterior Wall:
Hon-Metalic Sodium Vapor —— - T
(9) Sprinklers: Bus Duct Transformer !Tthk“ESS l \Bsan Ansu
1 L
1T 13) Roof Structure: Slope=
(5) Floor Cover: (13) P
{10) Heating and Cooling:
X lGas Coal Hand Fired
S — 0il Stoker Boiler (14) Roof Cover:
(6) Ceiling:

—— L

**+ Information herein deemad reliable but not guaranteed***




SKETCH/AREA TABLE ADDENDUM

Parcel No 051-010-2928-307-008

Propsry Address 115 SOUTH 7TH STREET
.’g City ESCANABA

| Owner CARON TODD E & MARIAL

County Delta Staie Ml Zip 49828

Clieni Address 115S7ST
inspeclion Date DRAWN 6-26-12

Client
Appraiser Name KEVIN DUBORD

150
i
1ST-SLAB
24000.0 sf
16' HIGH
g MASONARY CONST
BRICK EXT =
!
BLT 1900 O
0
i
: )
o =z
® w
— >
<
}_.
N
|
115 SOUTH 7TH STREET
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY Comment Table 1
Code Description Factor Net Size Perimeter Net Totals
GLAL 15T- SLAB 1.00 24000, 00 §2070 24000. 00
i
i
O
=
-
A comment Table 2 Comment Table 3
: | Comment Table 2 LOMET =5
!
|
1 !
|
i
1 ;
| Net LIVABLE Arez (rounded w/ factors) 24000 I S

CITY OF ESCAMABS APEX SDFTWARE BON-ESE-2958 oY v ispes w5



Page 1 of 2

Y,

Logged in as: Anonymous
User

Change | gk Create an | &% Add to | [
Unit Account Favorites Login Help

@ Related Detaiis...’
Property and Land

£F Back to Main

X'U“ collapse the menu

Click this button to collapse
the above menu to the top
of the screen.

Main > Current Tax > Tax Information Search > Results > Detaiis

ttancm it heaaonfirara namlheon 160/ToavQaomncroac/QormnraTavNotaile acnvI4-—NI1_NTND0QN0C

Detailed Tax Information A= Printer friendly version

Parcel: 051-010-2929-307-008

=27 View this parcel on a map

Property Address [collapse]

630 1ST AVENUE SOUTH
ESCANABA, MI 49829

Owner Information [collapse]

CARON TODD E & MARIA L
4954 WINDSONG 18.23 DR
ESCANABA, MI 49829

Unit: 051

Taxpayer Information [collapse]

SEE OWNER INFORMATION

Legal Information for 051-010-2929-307-008 [coliapse]

LOTS 7 THRU 9 INCL BLK 30 ORIGINAL PLAT 115 SOUTH 7TH ST OPRA DIST 9

Enter Future Interest Date: | 11/11/2014 |
#*Note: On March 1 at 00:00, local taxes become ineligible for payment at the local unit. The total due
shown for prior year taxes is as of the annual settlement date with the County for that particular tax year
and does not reflect any payments, fees, or interest accrual that may have occurred after the settiement

date. For updated tax information, please check with the local County.
Use the +/- button to expand and collapse the Tax Detail Information.
Year / Season Total Amt Total Paid Last Paid Total Due

Re-Calculate ;

[+ 2014, Summer $1,300.97 $0.00 $1,300.97

i+l 2013, Winter $1,149.81 $0.00 $1,149.81 **Read Note Above
i+} 2013, Summer $1,378.00 $0.00 $1,378.00 **Read Note Above
i+] 2012, Winter $1,130.90 $0.00 $1,130.90 **Read Note Above
i#] 2012, Summer $1,250.50 $0.00 $1,250.50 **Read Note Above
+] 2011, Winter $1,095.33 $0.00 $1,095.33 **Read Note Above
i+ 2011, Summer $1,465.59 $0.00 $1,465.59 **Read Note Above

11111014



! OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF ESCANABA, MICHIGAN
Regular Council Meeting
Thursday, August 21, 2014

_ The meeting was called to order by the Honorable Mayor Marc D. Tall at 7:00
p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 410 Ludington Street.

Presen’c:: Mayor Marc D. Tall, Council Members, Patricia A. Baribeau, Ronald J.
Beauchamp, Ralph B. Blasier, and Michael R. Sattem

Absent' f None

Also Present: City Manager James V. O'Toole, City Department Heads media, and
members of the public.

Députy City Clerk Tammy Weissert gave the invocation and led Council in the
Pledge of Allegiance. .

Blasier moved, Beauchamp seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve
Regular Meeting Minutes from August 7, 2014, and Special Meeting Minutes from
August 13, 2014, as submitted.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

Administration asked fo move Agenda ltem 2 after Announcments.

Beauchamp moved, Blasier seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve
the City Councnl Agenda as amended.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION — None

' AWARij PRESENTATION(S)

Mayor Tall provided Good News Awards to Kim Peterson, Judy Schroeder and
Lourie Schuenke for the help and dedication with planning and orgamzmg the Rock the
Dock Series and promoting the community with outstanding public service efforts.

BRIEF PUBLIC COMMENT — None

PUBLIC HEARINGS — None

NEW BUSIN ESS

Approval — New Year's Eve Firework Display — Municipal Dock.

Administration sought Council approval to enter into a contract with Wolverine




City Council Minutes

August 21, 2014 — cont.

Fireworks Display, Inc. to furnish and install all labor, equipment, materials and
insurance for the New Year's Eve fireworks display at the Municipal Dock in the amount
of $5,000. It was further requested Council authorize the contract amount to increase
equal to community donations received for the fireworks display. Funding for this event
was included in the current operating budget.

NB-1 Blasier moved, Sattem seconded, to approve to enter into a contract with
Wolverine Fireworks Display, inc. to furnish and install all labor, equipment,
materials and insurance for the New Year's Eve fireworks display at the

Municipal Dock in the amount of $5,000, and to authorize the contract amount to
increase equal fo community donations received for the fireworks display.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Blasier, Sattem, Baribeau, Beauchamp, Tall
Nays: None

MOTION CARRIED.

. Update — Sale of the Power Plant — City Manager’s Office.

Manager O'Toole updated the Council and public on the latest developments
related to the sale of the Escanaba generating facility. He advised he received a letter
from Escanaba Green Energy (EGE) that stated they had received notification from
Corban that all documents were signed in London and notorized. Loan funds will be
transferred into an account and proof of funds will be issued to EGE along with a closing

schedule.
APPOINTMENT(S) TO CITY BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND CONMIMITTEES — None

BOARD, COMMISSION, AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

~ Council Members reviewed City Board and Commission meetings each attended
since the last City Council Meeting.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

Todd Caron briefly spoke about property he owns at 630 1%t Avenue South where
the roof had collapsed due to ice buildup during the winter. He stated he has been
receiveing notices from the City of Escanaba to do something with the structure. He just
wanted to let City Council and the Manager know that he was not ignoring the problem
and that he has been working with his Insurance Company.

ANNOUNCEMENTS - None

S:\ClerkWP\2014 Minutes\em08212014.docx




City Council Minutes
August 21, 2014 — cont.

Discussion/Action- Coliective Bargaining Agreement — Teamsters Local 406 —
Public Safety Command Unit.

Discussion/Action- Collective Bargaining Agreement — Teamsters Local 406 —
Public Safety PSO/Dispatch Unit.

: Administration requested Council go into closed session to discuss a 3 year
collective bargaining agreement between the City of Escanaba and Teamsters Local
406, Public Safety Command Unit, and Teamsters Local 406, Public Safety

PSCO/Dispatch Unit.

Baribeau moved, Blasier seconded, to go into closed session to discuss a 3 year
collective bargaining agreement between the City of Escanaba and Teamsters Local
406, Public Safety Command Unit, and Teamsters Local 408, Public Safety

PSO/Dispatch Unit.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Baribeau, Blasier, Beauchamp, Sattem, Tall
Nays: None

MOTION CARRIED.
The time was 7:15 p.m.
Council came back into open session at 7:44 p.m.

NB-3 Blasier moved, Sattem seconded, to approve a 3 year Collective Bargaining
~ Agreement with the Teamsters Local 406 — Public Safety Command Unit.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Blasier, Sattem, Baribeau, Beauchamp, Tall
Nays: None

MOTION CARRIED.

No action was taken on the 3 year Collective Bargaining Agreement with the
Teamsters Local 406 — Public Safety PSO/Dispatch Unit due to the Union not

ratifying the agreement.

Hearing no further public comment, the Council adjourned at 7:48 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Tammy Weissert . Approved:
Deputy City Clerk Marc D. Tall, Mayor

S:\ClerkWWP\2014 Minutes\cm08212014.docx




P.O. Box 948 » Escanaba, MI 49829-0948 « (906) 786-0240 * fax (806) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

July 11, 2014

Todd Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

Re: 630 1% Avenue South

To Whom [t May Concern:

This is a letter to inform all parties involved with the structure located at the above address that it is the
intention of the City of Escanaba to move forward with the proceedings for the condemnation and
demolition of the structure located at 630 1% Avenue South, Escanaba, Ml which suffered extreme
damage to the roof structure when it collapsed on or about this past February/March of 2014 due to
what is believed to be heavy snow loads.

In accordance with the “Property Maintenance Code”-

PM- 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure: Anunsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the
structure by not providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the
event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged,
decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or unstable
foundation, that partial or complete collapse is likely.

Written notice of the proposed condemnation action shall be served on the owner and any others
having an interest, setting forth the date, time and place of the public hearing.

Sincerely,

4 7 e )
é%ﬁ/u /( &T%ﬁé”@

Blaine R. DeGrave

Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

(906) 786-9402 bdegrave@escanaba.org

Mission Statement:
1. Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services 1o our citizens.
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P.O. Box 948 « Escanaba, Ml 49829-094.8 « (906) 786-0240 « fax (908) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

July 8, 2014

Todd Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

RE: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829

Dear Mr. Caron:

Enclosed you will find a Uniform Civil Infraction Citation which is being issued to
you for violating Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Codes.

On or around June 20, 2014, a “Correction Notice” was sent to you regarding the
structure located at 630 1st Avenue South and a requirement to have a viable repair plan
submitted to this office. In that I have not received such, as of this date of July 8, 2014

you are hereby served with this citation.

In accordance with the City Code, the enclosed Civil Infractiom Citation has been
issued and carries fines of up to $50.00 per day, per offense. Citations shall be issued
every day that compliance has not been met. 1 strongly urge you to contact the 94t
District Court at 310 Ludington Street, Escanaba, Michigan, as soon as possible. Any
fines and/or costs will be at the determination of the Court. It is also strongly urged to
start the repairs or demolition of the structure to prevent further citations and fines.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 786-9402.

Respectfully Submitted,

. 7
ﬂ 7 = f } /
/ 5/ . / K |7/ o
o Allepis f in__ 2 £

Blaine R. DeGrave
Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

Enclosed: Civil Infraction: Citation #2211

Mission Statement:
1L Enhancing the enjoyment and fivability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens,
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@ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: July 18, 2014

amy peltin:

The following is in response to your July 18, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70133020000240361235. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on July 9, 2014 at 10:08 am in ESCANABA, M| 49829. The

scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

o Dalivory Baction -
Signature of Recipient n{ 7

A AP

Address of Recipient : gt L L 7
v I

i[ yzg:;; Lindiowy 1673

g

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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P.O. Box 948 » Escanaba, MI 49829-0848 » (908) 786-0240 + fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

July 2, 2014

Todd Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

RE: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 48829

Dear Mr. Caron:

Enclosed you will find a Uniform Civil Infraction Citation which is being issued to
you for violating Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Codes. .

On or around June 20, 2014, a “Correction Notice” was sent to you regarding the
structure located at 630 1st Avenue South and a requirement to have a viable repair plan
submitted to this office. In that I have not received such, as of this date of July 2, 2014

you are hereby served with this citation.

In accordance with the City Code, the enclosed Civil Infraction Citation has been
issued and carries fines of up to $50.00 per day, per offense. Citations shall be issued
every day that compliance has not been met. I strongly urge you to contact the 94%
District Court at 310 Ludington Street, Escanaba, Michigan, as soon as possible. Any
fines and/or costs will be at the determination of the Court. It is also strongly urged to
start the repairs or demolition of the structure to prevent further citations and fines.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 786-9402.

Respectfully Submitted,

. . y
2 ) /-
S T /X il

el R G T

Blaine R. DeGrave
Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

Enclosed: Civil Infraction Citation #2205

Mission Statement:
/E Enhancing the enjoyrment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.
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P.O. Box 948 « Escanaba, MI 49829-08 48 » (906) 786-0240 « fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

June 30, 2014

Todd Caron
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive
Escanaba, MI 49829

RE: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829

Dear Mr. Caron:

Enclosed you will find a Uniform Civil Infraction Citation which is being issued to
you for violating Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Codes. .

On or around June 20, 2014, a “Correction Notice” was sent to you regarding the
structure located at 630 1st Avenue South and a requirement to have a viable repair plan
submitted to this office. In thatIhave not received such, as of this date of June 30, 2014
you are hereby served with this citation.

In accordance with the City Code, the enclosed Civil Infractiom Citation has been
issued and carries fines of up to $50.00 per day, per offense. Citations shall be issued
every day that compliance has not been met. I strongly urge you to contact the 94th
District Court at 310 Ludington Street, Escanaba, Michigan, as soon as possible. Any
fines and/or costs will be at the determination of the Court. It is also strongly urged to
start the repairs or demolition of the structure to prevent further citations and fines.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 786-9402.

Respectfully Submitted,

s P S

Blaine R. DeGrave
Community Preservation Department
City of Escanaba

Enclosed: Civil Infraction Citation #2202

Nission Statement:
L. Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.
= .
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CITY OF g

P.O. Box 948 - Escanaba, MI 49629-0948 » (906) 786-0240 « fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

June 20, 2014 WEBSITE: www.escanaba.ore
Community Development and Planning Department

Todd and Maria Caron
630 1st Avenue South
Escanaba, Ml 49829

RE: 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829

Dear Property Owner:

Because the structure located at the stated address above has been determined to be a
blighted structure and considered a public nuisance under Section 302.1 “Public
Nuisance”, it shall be required to repair or democlish the structure according to the
“Property Maintenance Codes” of the City of Escanaba. ,

A “Statement/Description of Defect” and time limitations can be found highlighted in
RED. Failure to comply may result in further action being taken by this office and
citations and fines being issued.

CORRECTION NOTICE - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

GENERAL DEFINITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 302.1 Deiinition "Occupant"

Any person living or sleeping in a building; or having possessionn of a space within a
building.

Sec. 302.1 Defirition "Operator"

Any person who has charge, care or control of a structure or premises which is let or
offered for occupancy.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Owner"

Any person, agent, operator, firm or corporation having a legal or equitable interest in the
property; or recorded in the official records of the state, county or mumnicipality as holding
title to the property; or otherwise having control of the property, including the guardian of
the estate of any such person, and the executor or administrator of the estate of such
person if ordered to take possession of real property by a court.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Public Nuisance"
Includes the foliowing:

1. The physical condition or occupancy of any premises regarded as a public nuisance
at common law; or .

2. Any physical condition or occupancy of any premises or its appurtenances RN
considered an attractive nuisance to children, including, but not limited to, r;\f
abandoned wells, shafts, basements, excavations and unsafe fences or structures; . Q—’

or N

Mission Statement:
]:\ Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services 1o our citizens.
( o The Ciiv of Fscanaha is an ennal annarinitv emnlaver and nrevider



3. Any premises that has unsanitary sewerage or plumbing facilities; or
4. Any premises designated as unsafe for human habitation; or

5. Any premises that is manifestly capable of being a fire hazard, or is manifestly
unsafe or unsecure so as to endanger life, limb or property; or

6. Any premises from which the plumbing, heating or facilities required by this code
' have been removed, or from which utilities have been discommnected, destroyed,
removed or rendered ineffective, or the required precautions against trespassers

have not been provided; or

7. Any premises that is unsanitary, or thatis littered with rubbish or garbage, or that
has an uncontrolled growth of weeds; or
8. Any structure that is in a state of dilapidation, deterioration or decay; faulty

construction; overcrowded; open, vacant or abandoned; darmaged by fire to the
extent so as not to provide shelter; in danger of collapse or failure; and dangerous
to anyone on or near the premises.

Sec. 202.0 Definition "Workmanlike"

Executed in a skilled manner; e.g., generally plumb, level, square, in lime, undamaged, and
without marring adjacent work.

Habitable Space

Space in a structure for living, sleeping, eating or cooking. Bathrooms, toilet
compartments, closets, halls, storage or utility spaces, and similar areas are not
considered habitable spaces.

PM - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from
weeds or plant growth in excess of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be
prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants arad vegetation, other
than trees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and
gardens.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Garbage"

The animal and vegetable waste resulting from the handling, preparation, cooking and
consumption of food. :

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Exterior Property”

The open space on the premises and on adjoining property under the control of owners or
operators of such premises.

Sec. 302.1 Definition "Rubbish"

Combustible and noncombustible waste materials, except garbage; the term shallinclude
the residue from the burning of wood, coal, coke and other combustibble materials, paper,



rags, cartons, boxes, wood, excelsior, rubber, leather, tree branches, yyard trimmings, tin
cans, metals, mineral matter, glass, crockery and dust and other similar materials.

PM - 306.3.2 Containers: The operator of every establishment produ cing garbage shall
at all times cause to be utilized, leakprool approved containers provided with

provide, and
overs for the storage of such materials until removed from the premises for

close-fitting ¢
disposal.

STATEMENT/DISCRIPTION OF DEFECT

PM - 304.1 General: The exterior of a structure shall e maintained in
good repalr, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the

public health, safety or welfare.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repair and/or replace all darmaged or decayed

areas of the structure.

PM - 304.3 Structural Members: Al structural members shall be
maintained free from deterioration, and shall be capable of safely supporting the

imposed dead and live loads,

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repair and/or replace all darmaged or decayed

structural members.

PH - 204.4 Foundation Walls: Al foundation walls shall be maintained
phumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so

as to prevent the entry of rats.
DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repair and/or replace all damaged or decaved

areas of the foundation walls.



PM - 304.5 Exterior Walls and Surfaces. All exterior walls shall be
free from holes, loose or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and
properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration. All wood and metal
surfaces, including but not limited to, window frames, doors, door frames, cornices,
porches and trim-shall be maintained in good condition. Peeling, flaking and
chipping paint shall be eliminated and surfaces repaired.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repeair and/or replace all damaged or decayed
exterior walls and surfaces.

PM - 304.6 Roofs and Drainage: The roof and flashing shall be sound,
tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage shall be adequate to
prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure.
Roof water shall not be discharged in & manner that creates a public nuisance.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repair and/or replace all damaged or decayed
areas of the roof and drainage system.

PM - 604.3 Electrical System Hazards: Where it is found that an
electrical system in a structure comstitutes a hazard to the occupants or the
structure by reason of inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient outlets,
improper wiring or installation, deterioration or damage, or for similar reasons, the
Code Official should require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maintained n good
repair, it shall be required to repair any damage to the electrical system
within the building.

PM - 602.3 Nonresidential Structures: Every enclosed occupied

(]

work space shall be supplied with sufficient heat during the period from October 3
to May 31 to maintain & temperature of not less than 65 degrees F. (18 degrees C.)
during all working hours.

Exception:

1. Processing, storage and operation areas that reguire cooling or special

oF



temperature conditions.
9 Areas in which persons are primerily engaged in vigorous physical
activities.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been maeaintained in good
repair, it shall be required to repair any damaged areas of the heating
systemnl.

PR - 501.2 Resp@nsibiiif:}r: The owner of the structure shall provide and
maintain such plumbing facilities and plumbing fixtures in compliance with these
requirements. A PErson shall not occupy as owner-occupant or permit another
person to occupy any structure or premises which does not comply with the
requirements of this chapter.

A person shall not alter, maintain, service or repair, or cause to permit the
installation, altering, maintaining, servicing, or repairing of plumbing equipment in
or on any building, structure, or part thereof, or on any premises, if by the persons
actions the work does not conform with the latest edition of the Plumbing Code and
the rules and regulations of the State of Michigan and the City of Escanaba.

DESCRIBE: Because the structure has been damaged due to the roof
collapse and the remaining structure has not been rmaintained in good

repair, it shall be required to repair and/or replace all damage to the
plumbing system.

The above list is not exclusive.

SEE TIME LIMITATIONS BELOW:

IMPORTANT ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION -
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

PM - 106.1 Unlawful Acts: It shall be unlawful for any person, firmm oT corporation to
erect, construct, alter, extend, repair, T€mOVe, demolish, maintain, fail to maintain,
provide, fail to provide, occupy, let to another or occupy or permit another person to
occupy any structure or equipment regulated by this code, or causes same to be done,
contrary to or in conflict with or in violation of any of the provisions of this code, or to fail
to obey a lawful order of the code official, or to remove or deface & placard or notice posted
under the provisions of this code.



PM - 106.2 Penalty: A person who violates any provision of Chapter 6 is responsible for a
municipal civil infraction subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than fifty dollars

($50) or more than five hundred dollars ($500) plus costs and other sanctions for each
infraction. Increased civil fines maybe imposed for repeated violations by a person of any
requirement or provision of this code or any ordinance. As used in his section, Arepeat
offense@ means a second (or any subsequent) municipal civil infraction violation of the
same requirement or provisions () committed Correction Notice a person within any six
month period (unless some other period is specifically provided by this code or any
ordinance) and (i) for which the person admits responsibility or is determined to be
responsible. Unless otherwise specifically provided by any ordinance for a particular
mumnicipal civil infraction violation the increased fine for a repeat offerise which is a first
repeat offenise shall be no less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250), plus costs. The fine
for any offense which is a second repeat offense or any subsequent repeat offense shall be
no less than five hundred dollars ($500), plus costs.
Each day on which any violation of this code or any ordinance continues constitutes
a separate offense and shall be subject to pemnalties or sanctions as a separate

offense.
PM - 106.3 Prosecution: In case of any unlawful acts, the code official shall institute an
appropriate action or proceeding at law to exact the penalty provided in Section PM-106.2.

Also,
the code official shall ask the jurisdiction's legal representative to proceed at law or in

equity the person responsible for the violation for the purpose of ordering the person:

1. To restrain, correct or remove the violation or refrain from any further
execution of work;
2. To restrain or correct the erection, installation, mainteniance, repair

or alteration of such structure;
To require the removal of work in violation; or
4, To prevent the occupancy of the structure that is not in cormnpliance with the

provisions of this code.

(€3]

PM - 107.2 Form: Such notice prescribed in Section PM-107.1 shall:

Be in writing;

Include a description of the real estate sufficient for identification;

Include a statement of the reason or reasons why the notice is being issued,
Include a correction order allowing a reasonable time for the repairs

and improvement required to bring the dwelling unit or structure into
compliance with the provisions of this code; and include an appeal
statement explaining Section PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal.

HOD=



TIME LIMITATION:

A ﬁABLE PLAN THAT OUTLINES THE COMPLETION OF THE REPAIRS TO THE
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR SYSTEMS AND WHEN THE
IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE MADE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF
ESCANABA FOR REVIEW NOT LATER THAN JUNE 30, 2014.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT A PLAN MAY RESULT IN CITATIONS AND FINES BEING
ISSUED.

PM - 110.1 General: Any dwelling, rooming house or other structure covered by the
provisions of this code may be condemned as unfit for human habitation or a public
nuisance in that it or they are a nuisance to public health and/or safety, by the City
Council. ‘Such condemnation shall occur only after a detailed report by the code official is
filed with and submitted to the City Manager with his/her recommen dations to the City
Council, If the City Council decides to proceed with the condemmnation it shall set a date and
time for a public hearing on the matter not less than four (4) weeks after the date of the
meeting which it decides to proceed. The City Manger shall have the mmame of the owners
and any interested parties determined from the property records in the office of the County
Register of Deeds or the City Assessor Office. Written notice of the proposed condemnation
action shall be served on the owner and any others having an interest, setting forth the date,
time and place of the public hearing, a legal description of the property, a statement of the
defects in the building(s) or structure(s), and a statement of what must be done to the
buildings or structures to place them in a condition so they are no longer a public nuisance
to the public health and/or safety. Such notices may be served on the interested party or
parties in person, or by certified mail, or if unknown or whereabouts unknown, by posting
for not less than ten (10) days in two (2) conspicuous places on the buildings or structures in

question. ‘

If a property owner, by his/her own decision or in compliance with a corndemnation order of
the City Council, proposes to proceed with demolition of any building or structure, he/she
shall apply to the Building Inspector for a demolition permit as provided for in the Uniform
building Code. Such permit shall be taken out in the name of the owner of the property at
the time of the condemnation proceedings. The permit shall list the mame and residence
address of the owner, the name of the demolition contractor if there be one, the time the
property is to be cleared of the buildings and structures, both starting and completion date.
The permit shall also require that the premises be cleaned up by removal of all scrap
fnaterial and rubbish, and basement or other depression be filled in and the lot left clean
and level. If the demolition is not to be performed by a bonded contractor, the code official
may, i in his/her opinion in circumstances and conditions make it desirable so to do,
require a cash deposit of not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) or more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), as a guarantee of the faithful performance of the terms of the demolition
permit. The amount of such cash deposit shall be returned to the applicant upon
compiletion of the work to the satisfaction of the code official. At no time will the completion
date of a building or structure exceed ninety (©0) days from date of corndemnation.

PN - 107.5 Transfer of Ownership: It shall be unlawful for the owmer of any dwelling



unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation
has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of to another until
the provisions of the compliance order or notice of violation have beenn complied with, or
until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee a true
copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the code official and shall
furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order or notice of
violation and fully accepting the responsibility without conditiorn for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.

PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal: Any person affected by a decision of the code official
or a notice of violation or order which has been issued in connection with the enforcement
of this code may request and shall be granted a hearing on the matter before the General
Appeals Board, provided that a written request for such hearing is filed with the City
Clerk, setting forth the name, address and telephone number of the petitioner and brief
statement of the reasons for requesting such hearing. Such request shall be filed within
twenty (20) days after the notice of violation and order is served. Upomn receiving such a
request, the City Clerk shall fix a date, not to exceed thirty (30) days after the request is
filed, and shall give the petitioner written notice of the time and place of the hearing. If
the petitioner or his/her representative does not appear for the hearing, the provisions of
this article shall be enforced. Any owner aggrieved by any final decision or order of the
General Appeals Board may appeal the decision or order to the circuit court within twenty

(20) days from the date of the decision.

If you have any questibns concerning this matter please telephone me.

Sincerely,
= /
Blaine R. DeGrave
Community Preservation Department

City of Escanaba P.O Box 948

Escanaba, MI 49829
(906) 786-9402 bdegrave@escanaba.org
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- ' 7010 3090 0000 7220 740k -
CITY OF ESCANABA Community Preservation Department
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

Notice of Viclation

Complaint# _060414-13

The undersigned says that on: Month Day | Year At approximately 11:00 X) AM.
Name (First, Middle, Last)___Todd & Marie Caron . fA

Street 4954 Windson 18.23 Drive (’ ZOJ ; o } \ vl

City, State, Zip Escanaba. M] 49829 b ( |

+ The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:
630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829 on or near 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

Pf\/}—303.4 Weeds. It shall be unlawful and constitute an immediate public nuisance for the owner or owners of
property within the boundaries of the City of Escanaba, to allow real property to become overgrown with weeds.
Between June 1 and October 30 of each year, all platted and/or developed premises and exterior property shall

" be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 10 inches. All noxious weeds shall be prohibited.

Weeds and/or plant growth shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees or

shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens. Exception: Unplatted

and/or undeveloped properties over 2 acres in size are required to cut a 50 foot swath between the adjacent
platted and/or developed premises or exterior property line/boundary. Additionally, a 50 foot swath is required
on all exterior premises or exterior property when adjacent to a roadway or other p ublic way.

DESCRIBE: BECAUSE THE GRASS/WEEDS ON THE PROPERTY EXCEED 10 INCHES, ALL GRASS/WEEDS IN
EXCESS OF 10 INCHES MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY. PLEASE REM OVE THE GRASS AND GRASS
CLIPINGS FROM THE PROPERTY AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF THE GRASS/WEEDS AT THE COMPOST CENTER

AT THE LANDFILL.

[MPORTANT NOTICE: 1 an owner. operator or lenant has previously received two (2) notices 10 abale any violation as stated in Section
PM-303.0 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12) months. and another violation is verified. then that property will be
considered in habitual violation of the ordinance and the City may abate the nuisance violation without any further notice (o the property
owner. operator or lenant.  The costs that the City incurs in the abatement of the violation shall be actual costs thereoll plus twenty-Tive
pereent (23%) For the cost of inspection and other incidental costs in connection with the enforcement ol the code and shall be recorded as
Hen with the Delta County Treasurer’s Office.

See Deadline Below:

This is your Co rrection Notce. The deadline for the removal 1s June 9“‘. 2 (114, Unless you appeal the Notice
of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or
Ordinances. ,

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, M] 49829, (906) 786-9402

(%) 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( )1 posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the) violation at the property which was in plain view.

F)fﬁcia]’s Signature %M /( }; Mé‘aac \ Month é Day C/ Year / 5/

@aine R. DeGrave \ Official’s 1.D. Number 11 84
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CITY OF ESCANABA Community Preservation Department
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

Notice of Viclation

Complaint# _051314-01

_
The undersigned says that Month Day | Year Al approximately 10:00 (X)AM.
on: May 13 2014 ( JP.M.
Name (First, Middle, Last) Todd Caron
Street 4954 Windsong 18.23 Dr.
City, State, Zip Escanaba, MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:
630 15 Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829 on or near 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PR - 108.1 General: When a structure or equipment is found by the code official to be
unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for human occupancy, or is found unlawful, such
structure shall be condemned pursuant to the provisions of this code.

. . - ~ - . . L
PRM- 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure
by not providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or

hecause such structure contains uhsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated,
structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation, that partial or
complete collapse s likely.

P - 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy: A structure is
unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such structure 1s
unsafe, unlawiul or, because of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or
lacks maintenance, is unsanitary, vermin or rat infested, con tains filth and
contamination, or lacks ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or
ather essential equipment to the occupants of the structure or to the public.

DESCRIBE: Because of this second roof Jailure and the exterior condition of the remeining
siruclure located a the above named address of 630 180 Avenue South, this letter s to mform vou
Tie imention of the City of Escanaba to seek the condemnation of the structure pursuant 1o the
Droperty Maintenance Codes of the City of Escanabe if immediate action is not taken. It shall be

| recuired 1o wake this action on the repair or removal/demolition of the structure.

DL ELSE CORTACT THIS OFFICE WITH ACTION AND TIME FRAME OF SUCH.




Thank you for your cooperation.

IMPOTTANT NOTICE: 1l an owner, operator or tenant has previously received two (2) notices o abate any violation as staled in
)40 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12] months, and another violation is verified, then that
property will be co nsidered in habitual violation of the ordinance and the City may abate the nuisance violation without any further
notice te the property owner, operator or tenant. The costs that the City incurs in the abatenient of the violation shall l-_w actual
thereol, plus twenty-five percent (25Y%) for the cost of inspection and other incidental costs in connection with the
code and shall be recorded as a lien with the Delta County Treasurer's Office.

Section PM-3(

costs
enforcement of the

ST , ) . . . . —
I . Correction Notice, The deadline is May 23, 201 4. Uniess you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified

This is your
in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, Ml 49829, (906) 786-9402

(X) 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( )1posted 2 copy of this Notice of V iolation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature rone Ao NSt Month 5— Day / §/ Year /c/
ya

Official’s I.D. Number 11 84

Blaine R. DeGrave
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sy (/N/TED STATES
28 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: May 22, 2014

amy peltin:

The following is in response to your May 22, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70092820000277544832. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on May 21, 2014 at 10:03 am in ESCANABA, MI 49829. The

scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

mﬂ @

P

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient : |

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

274 Notice of Violation

Complaint 020414-01

The undersigned says that Month Day | Year
February 4 2014

on.

At approximately 11:30 (X )AM.
Name (First, Middle, Last) Todd & Maria Caron A 7-/,/1 072/,
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive (.//?% C/

" 5%//54{ fe//f o0

City, State, Zip Escanaba. MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of the City of Escanaba’s Ordinance Code Upon:
630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba, MI 49829
on or near. 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

P - 303.3 Sidewalks and Driveways: All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces
and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous
conditions to include snow and ice. Stairs shall comply with the requirements of Sections PM-

304.10 and PM-702.9.

ALL SNOW AND ICE ON THE PUBLIC SIDEWALKS MUST BE REMOVED AND MAINTAINED FOR
CLEAR PASSAGE.

Exits leading into the street/Avenue must also be kept clear of snow and ice.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If an owner, operator or tenant has previously received two (2) notices to abate any violation as stated
in Section PM-303.0 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12) months, and another violation is verified. then that
property will be considered in habitual violation of the ordinance and the City may abate the nuisance violation without any further
notice Lo the property owner, operator or tenant. The costs that the City incurs in the abaterment of the violation shall be actual
costs thereof, plus twenty-five percent (25%) for the cost of inspection and other incidental costs in connection with the enforcement
of the code and shall be recorded as a lien with the Delta County Treasurer’s Office.

- st . . - N AL

This is your } Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation is February 7, 2614, piease
contact this office with information regarding compliance for this notice. unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section
PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829, (906) 786-9402

(3X) 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( )1 posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature Month Day Year

o Do | "D 2 W

Blaine R. DeGrave (906) 786-9402 Official’s 1.D. Number 1184
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UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: February 19, 2014

amy peltin:

In response to your request dated February 11, 2014, we regret to inform you that we
were unable to locate any delivery information in our records regarding your item number

70103090000072209011.
If you would like additional assistance with this inquiry, please take this receipt to your

local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
 United States Postal Service
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CITY OF ESCANABA
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

. . . Complaint 012914-01
Notice of Violation

The undersigned says that Month Day | Year At approximately 1130 (X )AM
January 20" | 2014 (X )PM.

O11:

Name (First, Middle, Last)_Todd & Maria Caron ,
4954 Windsong 18.23 Drive /Zﬁ Y, 2/ ¢ / 74

City, State, Zip Escanaba. MI 49829 C. e /f v 6'/ oy peseod’

ove was in violation of the City of Escanaba’s Ordinance Code Upon:

630 15" Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829

on or near 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829

within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

The person named ab

PM - 303.3 Sidewalks and Driveways: All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces
and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous
conditions to include snow and ice. Stairs shall comply with the requirements of Sections PM-

304,10 and PM-702.9.

ALL SNOW AND ICE ON THE PUBLI C SIDEWALKS MUST BE REMOVED AND MAINTAINED FOR
CLEAR PASSAGE.

Exits leading into the street/Avenue must also be kept clear of snow and ice.

2
TEANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If an owner, operator or ienant has previously received two (2) notices to abate any violation as stated
in Section PM-303.0 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12) months, and another violation is verified, then that
viclation of the ordinance and the City may abate the nuisance violation withoutany further
ant. The costs that the City incurs in the abaternent of the violation shall be actual
ction and other incidena costs In connection with the enforcement

praperty will be considered in habitual
notice Lo the property owner, operator or ten

=ns

costs thereof, plus twenty-five percent (25%) for the cost of inspe

of the code and shall be recorded as & lien with the Delta County Treasurer’s Olfice.

L st st _ : . . . . nd .

This is your 17" Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation is Febl gary 2 5 203 4. piease
contact this office with information regardine compliance for this notice. unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section
PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, M 49829, (906) 786-9402

()1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last Jmow
address via U.S. Mail.

( )] posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.
Day Year

Official’s Signature %;4 [7 &/Zm \ Mo;h 2 \ /7

(Blaine R. DeGrave (906) 786-9402 \ Official’s I.D. Number 1184
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=% (JN/TED STATES
&8 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: February 13, 2014

amy peltin:

in response to your request dated January 30, 2014, we regret to inform you that we
were unable to locate any delivery information in our records regarding your item number

70103090000072209318.

If you would like additional assistance with this inquiry, please take this receipt to your
local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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CiTY OF ESCANABA ﬁ# > ,/zo;/o - i Community Preservation Department
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code !
NOTICE OF VIOLATION Complaint # 030608-02
The undersigned says that Month Day | Year At approximately 1:00 () AM.
on: March 06 2008
X)P.M.

Name (First, Middle, Last) Todd Caron
Street 115 South 7" Street

City, State, Zip Escanaba. MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:
115 South 7" Street Escanaba. MI 49829 on or near 115 South 7" Street Escanaba. MI 49829
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PM - 393.3 Side'ﬁfa}.ks aﬂ.d DEiV%W&}?S: All sidewalks, Vvalkvvays’ stairs, d_l'iveways;
parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from
hazardous conditions to include snow and ice. Stairs shall comply with the requirements of Sections

PM-304.10 and PM-702.9.

DESCRIBE:
Due to a complaint and upon an inspection it has been found that the snow has not been removed

from the sidewalk around your building. Our records indicate past notices for the snow removal.
Snow must be removed on all public sidewalks.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If an owner, operator or tenant has previously received two (2) notices to abate
any violation as stated in Section PM-303.0 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12) months, and
another violation is verified, then that property will be considered in habitual violation of the ordinance and the City
may abate the nuisance violation without any further notice to the property owner, operator or tenant. The costs that
the City incurs in the abatement of the violation shall be actual costs thereof, plus twenty-five percent (25%) for the
cost of inspection and other incidental costs in connection with the enforcement of the code and shall be recorded as

a lien with the Delta County Treasurer’s Office.

This is your 2nd". Correction Notice. No additional notices will be sent. The deadline for the removal of the snow will be March 12,
2008. Unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s Property
Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829, (906) 786-9402

() 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( )1 posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature Month 3 Day o/ Year C’z_,.f/

Blaine R. DeGrave Official’s I.D. Number 1184
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MINIMUM PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE REQUIREMIETNTS
My - 3(}3;1 Sanitation: All exterior propetty ‘and premises shall

. ) be malntained in g Clean, safe and sanitary
concfition. The occupant shall keep that part of the exterior property which such ocoupant ocoupies or controls 1 3
¢legsy and sanitary condition,

PM - 3061 Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage: All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every
structure shall be free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. ' '

FM -306.2 Disposal of Rubbish: Every oceupant of a sthucture shall dig

Ll dispose of all rubbist in 4 clean and sanitary -
magmer by placing such rubbish in approved containers.

PM - 306,3.% Containers: The operator of every establishment producing garbage shall provide, and at all times
canse 1o be utilized, leakproof approved containers provided with close-fiting covers for the storage of such
maferials until removed from the premises for disposal,

- MM - 303.3 Sidewalks and Driveways: All sidewalks, walloways, stairs, driveways, purking Spaces and. similar
areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and mai

ntained free from hazardous conditions to fnclude stow and
ice, Stairs shall comply with the requirements of Sections PM-304.10 and PM-702.9.

PM-3034 Weeds, It shall be unlawful and constitute an jmmediate

public nuisance for the owner or owners of
property within the boundaries of the City of Bscanaba, to allow real propetty to become overgrown with weeds,
Between June 1 and October 30 of each year, all platted and/or dev

reloped premises and exteriar property shall be
mainatained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 10 inches. All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds
and/or plant growth shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants- and vegetation, other than frees or shrubs
provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens. Exceptioni Unplatted-snd/er
wndeveloped properties over 2 acres in size are required

to cut a 50 foot swath between the adjacent platted andfor
d,eve:lﬂpeq premises or exterior property line/boundary.

Additionally, a 50 foot swath is Tequired on a1l exterior
premises or exterior property when adjacent to 4 roadway or other public way.

PM -303.7 Accessory Structures; All acoessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be
mzirtained structurally-sound and in good repair. All exposed surfaces of metal or wood shall be protected from
o elements and against decay or rust by periodic application of weather-coating materials, such as paint or similar
surface treatment, :

PM -'303.8 Motor Vehicles: Parking and storage of inoperable vehicles shall be located within an enclosed
* builcling o1 structure. Ror purposes of this section an inoperable vehicle inctudeg:

L A vehicle fhat i abandoned or lacking vital component parts essential to its mechunical
functioning, including but not mited to the enging, drive train or whesels; or

2, A vehicle that is 5o mechanically defective as to be unsafe for operation; or

3, A veliicle that does not display a current licenge plate, current license tab or current Tegistration.

This subsection shall not apply to 2 bona fide collector vehicle wiich displays a state-license
collector plate or similar identification,

A vehicle that is abandoned or lacking

vital component parts essential to its mechamical
functioning,

including but not limited to fhe engine, drive train or wheels: or
A vehicle that is 5o mechanically defective as to be unsafe for operation; or
6. A vehicle that does not display s current Heense Plate, current license tab ot current registration.

This subsection shall not apply to a bona fide collector vehicle which displays & state-dicense
collector plate or similar identification.
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Community Preservation Department

CITY OOF ESCANABA
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code
Complaint# 022608-01

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The undersigned says that | Month Day | Year At approximately 9:00  (X)AM.

on: February 26 2008
( )P.M.

Name (First, Middle, Last) Todd Caron
Street 115 South 7™ Street

City, State, Zip Escanaba, MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:

115 South 7th Street Escanaba. MJ] 49829

on or near 115 South 7" Strest Escanaba, MI 49829

within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PM - 303.3 Sidewalks and Driveways: All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways,
parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from
hazardous conditions to include snow and ice. Stairs shall comply with the requirements of

Sections PM-304.10 and PM-702.9.

DESCRIBE:
Due to a complaint and upon an inspection it has been founnd that the snow has not

been removed from the sidewalk around your building. Owur records indicate past
notices for the snow removal. Snow must be removed on all public sidewalks. Should
vou have any questions, please contact this office at 786-24-02.

This is your 1% Correction notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation is immediately upon receipt of this Notice. but no later
than March 3", 2008 unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s

Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, M1 49829, (906) 78 6-9402

(%) I served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( )1 posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Month Day Year
February 26 , 2008

=) Official’s L.D. Number 1184
Blaine R. DeGrave /%,,} ya /L%’,/-F .

Code Compliance inspector

Official’s Signature




MINIMUM PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE REQUIBEMENTS

By - 303.1 Sanitation: Al exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean,
condition. The ocoupant shall keep thatpart of the exterior property

safe and sanitary
which such ocoupant,
cleart and samitary condition,

Occupies or controls in

M - 3061 Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage: All ext

erior property
structure shall be free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage.

and premuises, and the interior of Every
FM - 306.2 Disposal of Rulbhish: Bvery oceupant of & sttucture shall dispose of all rubbigh in & clean and sanitary -
mapemer by placing such rubbish in approved containers. '

PM - 306.3.2 Containers: The operator of every establishment producing garbuge shall provide, and atall thmes
cause 0 be utilized, leakproof approved containers provided with close-fitting covers for fhe storage of such
materials until removed from the premises for dispogal,

- M ~ 303.3 Sidewallcs and Driveways: All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similur

areas shall be kept in a proper state of repeir, and maintained free from hazardous conditions to include sow and
ice,  Stairs shall comply with the requirements of Sections PM-304.10 and PI-702.9.
PM-303.4 Weeds. It shall be unlavwfyl and constitute an immediate public nuisance for the owner Or owners of
property within the boundaries of the City of Escanaba, to allow real propety to become overgrown with weeds,
Between June 1 and October 30 of each year, all platted and/or developed premises and exterigr property shall be
maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 10 inches. All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds
and/or plant growth shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants- and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs
provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens. Exception Unplatied-and/foz
undeveloped properties over 2 acres in size are required to cut a 50 foot swath between fae adjacent platted and/or
developed premises or extsrior property line/boundary. Additionally, a 50 foot swath is required on gl exterior
prenaises or extsrior property when adjacent to & roadway or otber public way,

FM -303.7 Accessory Structures: All aceessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be
maintained structurally-sound and in good repair, All exposed surfaces of metal or wood shall be protected from
fhe elements and against decay or rust by periodic application of weather-co ating materials, such as paint or siroilar
surface treatment. -

PM -303.8 Motor Velicles: Parking and storage of

inoperable vehicles shall be located within an enclosed
* bullding or structure. For purposes of this section an inoperablp vehicle inchudes:

1, & vehicle that is abandoned or lacking vital component parts essential 0 its mechanjcal
functioning, including but not Limited to the engine, drive train or wheels; or
2,

A velicle that 15 5o mechanically defective as to be ungafe for operation; or

3. A veliicle that does not display a current license plate, current license tab or current registration.
This subsection shall not apply to a bona fide collector vehicle which displays 2 state-license

collector plate or similar idenfification,

A vehicle that 5 abandoned or lacking vital component parts essential 1o its mechanical
functioning, including but not Himited to the engine, drive train or wheels: or
5.

A vehicle that 1s so mechanically defective as to e unsafe for operation; or

6. A vehicle fhat does not display 8 current Ticense plate, current license tab or current Tegistration.
This subsection shall not apply o 2 bona fide collector vehicle which displays 2 state-license
collector plate or similar identification,



CITY OF ESCANABA Community Preservation Department
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Month Day | Year At approximately 11:00 ( X JAM.
Tuly 31 2007

Complaint# _073107-01

The undersigned says that
on:

( )PM.

Name (First, Middle, Last) _E & M Enterprise
Street 630 1% Avenue South

City, State, Zip Escanaba, M1 49829

The person named above was in violation of Bscanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:
630 1% Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829 -
on or near. 630 1% Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PM-303.4 WEEDS. It shall be unlawful and constitute an immediate public nuisance for the owner or owners of property within the boundaries of
the City of Escanaba, to allow real property to become overgrown with weeds. Between June 1 and October 30 of each year, all platted and/or
developed premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 10 inches. All noxious weeds shall be
prohibited. Weeds and/or plant growth shall be defined as all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided; however,
this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens. Exception: Unplatted and/or undeveloped properties over 2 acres in size are required to
cnt a 50 foot swath between the adjacent platted and/or developed premises or exterior property line/boundary. Additionally, a 50 foot swath is
required on all exterior premises or exterior property when adjacent to a roadway or other public way.

DESCRIBE: BECAUSE THE GRASS/WEEDS ON THE PROPERTY EXCEED 10 INCHES, ALL GRASS/WEEDS AND BUSHES IN
EXCESS OF 10 INCHES MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY .

TMPORTANT NOTICE: If an owner. operator or tenant has previously received two (2) notices to abate any violation as stated in
Section PM-303.0 Exterior Property Areas within the preceding twelve (12) months. and another violation is verified. then that
property will be considered in habitual violation of the ordinance and the City mav abate the nuisance violation without any further
notice to the property owner. operator or tenant. The costs that the City incurs in the abatement of the violation shall be actnal
costs thereof. plus twentv-five percent (25%) for the cost of inspection and other incidental costs in connection with the enforcement
of the code and shall be recorded as 2 lien with the Delta County Treasurer’s Office.

This is your 1st Correction Notice. The deadlime to remove or eliminate this violation is immediately upon receipt of this Notice, butio later
than Wednesdav, August 8, 2007, at 7:30 a.m. unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 11.1, Application For

Appeal of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829, (906) 786-9402

(X) I served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person or person’s last know

address via U.S. Mail.
( ) 1posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature j/m )y r\/) ) s M 07 Month 3 / Day 07 Y ;,ar

Blaine R. DeGrave - Badge No. 1184 Official’s LD. Number 1184

Code Enforcement Officer

ool gb (O



s utunL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE REQUH{EMENTS

Py - 303.1 Sanitation: All exterior property ‘and premisss shajl

| be mainteined p a clean, safe and sanitary
condiifion. The occupant shejl keep that part of the exterior property wh

Which such ocoupgryt Ocoupies or controls i o
cleart and sanitary condition,

PM - 306,1 Accomulation of Rubbish or Gar

bage: All exterior property
stracture shall be free from any

and Premises, and the interior of ey ery
accumulation of rubbigh or garbage,

PM - 306.2 Disposal of Rubhish. Bvery occupant of g sttucture shall dispose of g Tubbish in 1 clegy and sanitary -
manxner by placing such rubbish in approved containers,

PM - 306,3.2 Containersg: The operator of every establishment producing garbage shay] provide, and at all times
cause to be ufilized, leakproof approved containers provided with close~ﬁt’cing Covers for the storage
materials until removed from the premiges for disposal.

of such

- PM - 303.3 Sidewalks ang Drivexw'ays: All sidewalks, walkways, stairs,
aress shall be kept in g Praper state of rep

driveways, Pparkin,
ice, Stairs shall coruply with the requir

\ g spaces and similar
air, and maintained free from hazardoyg

conditions to include stow and
ements of Sections PM-304.10 and PM-702.9

PM-303.4 Weeds. It shall be unlawful and constiny
property within the boundaries of fhe City of Property to become overgrown with weeds,
Between June 1 and October 30 of each year, all erty shall be

i0Us weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds
» annual plants: and vegetation, other thay trees or shrubs

5. Exception; Unplatted-and/or
Tequired to cut a 50 foot swaih, between the adjacent platted and/or
property line/boundary, Additionally, a 50 fo

Ot swath. is required on g exterior
when adjacent to g roadway or other public way. '

undeveloped properties over 2 acres in size are
developed premiges or exterior
premises or exterior property

PM -303,7 Accessory Structures: AJ] accessory structures, |
maintained structurally sound and ip good repafr,

the elements and g gainst decay or rust by periodic application of weather-coati i i
surface {reatment. -

PM - 303.8 Motor

Velicles: Parking and stor
building or structyre

age of inoperable vehicles g
- For purposes of this secti

hall be Iocated wihig ap enclosed
on an inoperable vehicle includes:

L. A vehicle that ig abandoned qr lacking vital component parts essential to it mechanjcal
functioning, inclug; g but not hmited to fhe engine, drive train op wheels; or

2, A vehicle fhat 15 5o mechanically defective g5 to be unsafe for operation; or

3, A vehicle fhat doeg not.display a current cense plate, current ficense tab or current registration,
This subsection shall not apply to a bong fide collector vehicle which displays a state-Ticenge
collector plate or similar identification,

4, A vehicle that ig abandoned or lacking vital COmponent parts essential o g mechanical
functioning including but not limited g the engine, drive train or wheels: or

3. A vehicle fhat is 0 mechanic

. & [ turrent registration,
This subsection shall gt apply to a bona fide collector vehicle which displays a state-licenge
collector plate or similgr identification,
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CITY OF ESCANABA Community Preservation Department
Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

Complaint # _060104-02

The undersigned says that on: Month Day Year At approximately 8:00 X) AM.
June 01 2004
()P.M
Name (First, Middle, Last) E & M Enterprises
Street 630 1* Avenue South
City, State, Zip Bscanaba. MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Es canaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upom:

630 1% Avenue South, Bscanaba, MI 49829

o at or near, 630 1* Avenue South, Escanaba, MI 49829
within the City of Bscanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PM - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess
of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual
plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and

gardens.

DESCRIBE: BECAUSE THE GRASS/WEEDS ON THE PROPERTY ARE IN EXCESS OF 10 INCHES, ALL
GRASS/WEEDS IN EXCESS OF 10 INCHES MUST BE REMOVED.

This is your ist Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation Vionday, June 7. 2004. at 7:30
AM_unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s
Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances. :

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall
410 Ludmmgton Street

Escanaba, MI 49829
(906) 786-9402

(X) 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person
or person’s last know address via proof of service mail or by certified mail
() 1posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature SN 5;3"% @\ MOICEH CD}/ay 5 Yeai{
B ‘ O )O0°

James V. O’Toole Official’s 1.D. Number 510




M - 193.2 Seope: This code is to protect the public health, safety and welfare in all existing structures, residential ayd
onresidential, and on all existing premises by establishing minimum requirements and standards for bremines
iructures, equipment, and facilities for light, ventilation, space, heating, sanitation, protection from the elem ents, 1160
afety, safety from fire and other hazards, and for safe and sanitary maintenance; fixing the responsibility of OWners,
perators and ocoupants; regulafing the ocoupancy of existing structures and premises, and providing for administration,
hforcement and penalties.

'™ - 103.1 Required: All equipment, systems, devices and safeguards required by this code or 2 previousstatute or
ode for the structure or premises when erected or altered shall be maintained in good working order. The requirements
f this code are not intended to provide the basis for removal or abrogation of fire protection and safety systems and
evices in existing structures.

"M - 106.2 Penalty: A person who violates any provision of Chapter 6 is responsible for a municipal oivil infraction
ubject to payment of a civil fine of not less than fifty dollars ($50) or more than five hundred dollars ($500)plus costs
nd other sanctions for each mfraction. Increased civil fines maybe imposed for repeated violations by a pemson of any
equirement or provision of this code or any ordinance. As used in his section, “repeat offense” means a second (orany
ubsequent) municipal civil infraction violation of the same requirement or provisions (i) committed a person within
my six month period (unless some other period is specifically provided by this code or anry ordinance) and (i) for which
he person admits responsibility or is determined to be responsible. Unless otherwise specifically provided by any
wdinance for a particular municipal civil infraction violation the increased fine for a repeat offense which is a first
epeat offense shall be no less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250), plus costs. The fine for any offense which is a
iecond repeat offense or any subsequent repeat offense shall be no less than five hundred dollars (§500), plus costs.
Each day on which any violation of this code or any ordinance continues constitutes & separate offense and shall be
mbject to penalties or sanctions as a separate offense.

¥ M - 1¢7.1 Notice to Owner or to Person or Persons Respousible: Whenever the code official determines that there
1 beén a violation of this code or has grounds to believe that a violation has occurred, notice shall be given to the
swner or the person or persons responsible thereof in the manner prescribed in Section PM-107.2 and PM-107.3.
Notices for condemmation procedures shall also comply with Section PM-108.3.

PM - 1072 Form: Such notice prescribed in Section PM-107.1 shall:

1. Be in writing;
2. Include a description of the real estate sufficient for identification:
3. Include a statement of the reason or reasons why the notice is being issued;
4. Include a correction order allowing a reasonable time for the repairs and improvement required
to bring the dwelling unit or structure into compliance with the provisions of this code; and
5.

Include an appeal statement explaining Section PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal

PM - 111.1 Application for Appeal: Any person affected by a decision of the code official or a notice of violation or
order which has been issued in connection with the enforcement of this code may request and shall be granted a hearing
on the matter before the General Appeals Board, provided that a written request for such hearing is filed with the City
Cletk, setting forth the name, address and telephone number of the petitioner and brief statement of the reasons for
requesting such hearing. Such request shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the nofice of violation and order is
served. Upon receiving such a request, the City Clerk shall fix a date, not to exceed thirty (30) days after the request
is filed, and shall give the petitioner written notice of the time and place of the hearing. If the petitioner or his/her
representative does not appear for the hearing, the provisions of this article shall be enforced. Any owner aggrieved

by any final decision or order of the General Appeals Board mey appeal the decision or order to the sircuit court within
twenty (20) days from the date of the decision.

- B Guest\WP\im' s Forms\Uniform Corr.pg 2



CITY OF ESCANAEA Commumity Preservation Department

Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code Complaint # 09240307

The undersigned says that on: | Month Day Year At approximately 2-00 () A M.
Scptember 24 2003
()PM
Name (First, Middle, Last) E & M Enterprises
Street 630 1% Avenue South
City, State, Zip Escanaba, MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Mamtenance Code Upon:

630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba, MI 49829

on at or near, 630 1* Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829 .
within (e City of Bscanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation relaied to the following Code Section:

PM -303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess
of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual
plants and vegetation, other than frees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and
gardens.

DESCRIBE: BECAUSE THE GRASS/WEEDS ON THE PROPERTY ARE IN EXCESS OF 10 INCHES, ALL
GRASS/WEEDS IN EXCESS OF 10 INCHES MUST BE REMOVED.

This is your 1st Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation Tuesday. September 30, 2003,
at 7:30 AM unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of
Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall
410 Ludington Street
Escanaba, MI 49829
(906) 786-9402

(X)1served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person
or person’s last know address via proof of service mail or by certified mail.
( ) 1posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

Official’s Signature 5 (F/O ) Month Day Year
DN P s 04 29 2003
James V. O’Toole Official’s LD. Number 510
L- i T
'“/.’!(/“Cr VYT ’ S









CITY OF ESCANABA

Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

Complaint #  061702-02

Community Preservation Department

The undersigned says that on: Month | Day Year
June 17 2002

At approximately 8:00

(X) AM.

()P.M.

Nlame (First, Middle, Last) E & M Enterprises
Street 630 1% Avenue South

City, State, Zip Escanaba. MI 49829

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:

630 1% Avenue South, Escanaba. MI 49829

630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829

Jn at or near

within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section:

PM - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess
of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual
olants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and

gardens.

Describe: Because the grass/weeds on the property exceed 10 inches, all grass/weeds in excess of 10 inches

must be removed.

This is your 1% Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation IYLonday. June 24, 2002, at
7:30 AM_ unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of
Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall

410 Ludington Street
FEscanaba, MI 49829
(906) 786-9402

(%) 1 served a copy of thig' Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person

or person’s last know address via certified mail.

() 1posted a copy of this Notice of Viplation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

\
Official’s Signature ) ( J Month Day Year
“ e N P .
Q F e I ATON & | s 7 2

- A i i N Y N
James V. O’Toole W\j\g\ :\U
\ .

Official’s I.D. Number 510




SITY OF ESCANABA Community Development and Planning
Courfesy Nofice - Properfy Maintenance Code | DePormsn

The undersigned says that on: Month Day | Year At approximately 9:30 (X) AM.
June 13 2002

()PM

A exterior premises nuisance violation as stated in Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code was reported to the City of
Escanaba concerning the following:

Name (First, Middle, Last) E & M Enterprises
Street 630 1% Avenue South
City, State, Zip Escanaba. MI 49829

The following property was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code: _630 1* Avenue South
The following code violations nwust be removed from the property:

¥ Grass/weeds exceeds 10 inches ix: height and must be cut.
 Rubbish must be removed and/or placed in covered trash containers.
O Unregistered Vehicles nust be registered or removed from open storage.
O Nowr-running vehicles must be removed from open storage.
O A pinimumof garbege cans with tight fitfing lids must be secured jor the property.
O Sidewalks must be shoveled/repaired.
O Accessory Stricture must be:

Potential Penalty: In the event the violation is nof removed, & Correction Order will be issued In the zvent a
Correctior Order is issued and should you, fail, refuse or negiect to remove the violation, it will result in the issuance
of a §50.60 Civil Infraction Citation and the violation will be removed by the Citfy and the property owner will be
billed The nunimunt code violation removal fee is $50.00 labor and §17.50 call-back inspection fee for a toial of
367.50. _

This is a courtesy notice. Should the violation be removed no further action will be taken. It would be greatly
appreciated if the violation was removed by Monday, June 17,2002 . Should you be unable to remove the violation by
this deadline, please telephone the City of Escanaba Community Development-Planning Department so that other
arrangements can be made. Should no action be observed in the removal of the violation, further steps will be taken by
the City of Escanaba to insure code compliance. Please see reverse side of form for specific code language. A full copy
of the code can be viewed at escanaba. org on the Community Development and Planning Webpage.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829, (906) 786-9402
Email: jmo@escanaba.org

COMMENTS:
Official’s Signature ' Month Day Year
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CITY OF ESCANABA

Uniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code

Community Preservation Department

Complaint # _070192-01

The undersigned says that on:

Month
July

Day
19

Year
2002

At apprcximately 8:00 (X) AM.

() P.M.

Name (First, Middle, Last)

Street

E & M Enterprises

630 1% Avenue South

Escanaba. MI 49829

City, State, ZIp

The person named above was in violation of Escanaba’

630 1* Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829

on at or néar

within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically,

PM - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exteri
excess of ten (10) inches (254 mm). All noxi
grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees O §

s Property Maintenance Code Upor:

630 1* Avenue South. Esc

anaba. MI 49829

cultivated flowers and gardens.

Describe:
must be removed.

Because the grass/weeds on the property

e violation related to the following Code Section:

or property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in
ious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all

hrubs provided; however, this term shall not include

exceed 10 inches, all grass/weeds in excess of 10 inches

This is your 1% Correction Not

7.30 AM_ unless you appeal th
Escanaba’s Property Maintenance

ice. The deadline to rem

e Notice of Violation as s
Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances.

ove or eliminate this violation Thursday, July 25, 2002, at
pecified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of

City Hall Address & Phone Number:

City Hall
410 Ludington Street
Escanaba, MI 49829

(906) 786-9402

(X) 1 served a copy

of this Notice of Violation upon the person Or persons responsibl
service mail or by certified mail.

or person’s last know add
s Notice of Violation upon the violation at the prope

( )1posted a copy of thi

ress via proof of

e for the violation at the person

rty which was In plain view.

Official’s Signature .
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CITY OF ESCANABA Community Development and Planning

Courfesy Nofice - Property Mainfenance Code Department
The undersigned says that on: Month Day | Year At approximately 9:30 (X) AM.
July 15 2002
(YPM

A exterior premises nuisance violation as stated in Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code was reported to the City of

Escanaba concerning the following:

Name (First, Middle, Last)__E & M Enterprises
630 1% Avenue South

Street
City, State, Z1p Escanaba, MI 49829
The following property was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code: 630 1% Avenue South

The following code violations must be removed from the property.

Grass/weeds exceeds 10 inches in height ond wuest be cut. (Around property and utility poles)
Rubbish must be removed and/or placed in covered frash containess.
O Unregisiered Vekicles must be registered or removed fron: open storage.
O  Non-running vehicles must be removed from open storage.
O A minimum of garbage cans with tight fitting Lidr must be secured for the property.
O Sidewalks must be shoveled/repaired.
O Accessory Stricture puist be:

Potential Penalty: In the event the violation is not removed, a Correction Order will be issued. In the event @
Correction Order is issued end should yok, fail, refuse or neglect to remove the violation, it will result in the issugnce
of ¢ §50.08 Civil Infraction Citation and the violation will be removed by the City and the preperiy owner will be
billed The mininmm code violation removal fee is $50.00 labor and $17.50 call-back inspection fee for & total of

567.50.

This is a courtesy notice. Should the violation be removed no further action will be taken. Tt would be greatly
appreciated if the violation was removed by Friday, July 19, 2002. Should you be unable to remove the violation within
this time frame, please telephone the City of Escanaba Community Development and Planning Department S0 that other
arrangements can be made. Should no action be observed in the removal of the violation, further steps will be taken by
the City of Escanaba to insure code compliance. Please see reverse side of form for specific code language. A full copy
of the code can be viewed at escanaba. org on the Community Development and Planning Department Webpage.

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829, (906) 786-9402
Email: jimo@escanaba.org

COMMENTS:
Ffﬁﬁi&l’s Signature N \ Month Day_ "ear
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Community Preservation Department

CITY OF ESCANABA

Tniform Correction Notice - Property Maintenance Code Complaint # 060503-01

Month | Day Year At approximately 8:00 (X) AM.

The undersigned says that on:
June 5 2003

()P.M.

Jame (First, Middle, Last) E & M Enterprises
Street ' 630 1% Avenue South

Zity, State, Zip Escanaba MI 49829

[he person named above was in violation of Escanaba’s Property Maintenance Code Upon:

630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba. MI 49829

n at or near. 630 1% Avenue South. Escanaba, MI 49829 ‘ :
within the City of Escanaba, County of Delta. Specifically, the violation related to the following Code Section;

M - 303.4 Weeds: All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from Wweeds or plant growth in excess
yften (10) inches (254 mm). All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, annual
slants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided; however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and

rardens.

Describe:  Beceuse the grass/weeds on the propery exceed 10 inches, all grass/weeds inaxcess of 1 { inches mEest

be remnoved.

This is your 1st Correction Notice. The deadline to remove or eliminate this violation Tuesday. June 10. 2003. at7:30
4M_unless you appeal the Notice of Violation as specified in Section PM 111.1, Application For Appeal of Escanaba’s

PE—Ar

sroperty Maintenance Code, Chapter 6 of the Code or Ordinances. , -

City Hall Address & Phone Number: City Hall
410 Ludington Street

Escanaba, MI 49829
(906) 786-9402

(X) 1 served a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the person or persons responsible for the violation at the person
or person’s last know address via proof of service mail or by certified mail.
( )1 posted a copy of this Notice of Violation upon the violation at the property which was in plain view.

: . I N o A .
Official’s Signature B S B &Q\ Month Day Year
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OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF ESCANABA, MICHIGAN
Regular Council Meeting
Thursday, November 20, 2014

The meeting was called to order by the Honorable Mayor Marc D. Tall at 7:00
p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 410 Ludington Street.

Present: Mayor Marc D. Tall, Council Members, Patricia A. Baribeau, Ronald J.
Beauchamp, Ralph B. Blasier, and Michael R. Sattem

Absent: None

Also Present: City Manager James V. O’Toole, City Department Heads, media, and
members of the public.

City Clerk Robert S. Richards gave the invocation and led Council in the Pledge
of Allegiance.

Blasier moved, Sattem seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve

Regular Meeting Minutes from November 6, 2014, and Special Meeting Minutes from
November 12, 2014, as submitted.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

Sattem moved, Beauchamp seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve
the City Council Agenda as submitted.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION — None

BRIEF PUBLIC COMMENT — None

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearing — Second Reading and Adoption - Ordinance No. 1156 - An
Ordinance to Amend the City Zoning Map — Planning Commission.

Council conducted a second reading of Ordinance No. 1156, and public hearing
on a request to amend the City Zoning Map. On October 9, 2014, the Escanaba
Planning Commission conducted a public hearing and has recommended Council
amend the City Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 4 Districts, Boundaries and Zoning Map for
property located on North 30th Street, North of 9th Avenue North between North 30th
Street and the railroad line by having the properties rezoned from a Heavy
Manufacturing “G” District use to a Commercial District “E” use.

This being a public hearing, Mayor Tall asked if there was any public comment.



City Council Minutes
November 20, 2014 — cont.

Hearing no public comment, Mayor Tall closed the public hearing.

PH-1 “By Council Member Beauchamp, seconded by Council Member Blasier;
Resolved, That Ordinance No. 1156, an Ordinance to amend Section 401.4,
Zoning Map of Ordinance No. 1028, City Zoning Map Ordinance, given its public
hearing at this meeting, be and is hereby adopted and that it be published in
accordance with the requirements of the City Charter."

Upon a call of the roll, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Beauchamp, Blasier, Baribeau, Sattem, Tall
Nays: None

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.
Herewith Ordinance No. 1156 adopted by title:
“AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 401.4, ZONING MAP OF
ORDINANCE NO. 1028, CITY ZONING MAP ORDINANCE, AS CODIFIED UNDER
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES”

Full text in Ordinance Record “K”.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion - Condemnation Hearing - 630 1st Avenue South.

Administration requested Council set the date of January 7, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. as

a public hearing date for the condemnation of a building located at 630 1st Avenue
South, Escanaba, MI.

City Manager O’Toole and City Code Enforcement Officer Blaine DeGrave briefly
reviewed events that occurred at the property, and reviewed the condemnation process.
It was advised:

e The 24,000 foot structure was deemed as unsafe, a public nuisance, and unfit for
human occupancy;

e The building was declared unsafe due to a roof collapse, deteriorating portions of
exterior walls, and a brick chimney posing a threat;

e |t was administrations belief the structure would continue to deteriorate and could
cause injury to individuals or damage to surrounding property;

o |If, after the condemnation hearing, Council condemns the property on January 7,
2015, the owners would have 30 days to address the issues. If no action was
taken by the property owners, the City would schedule the demolision, and seek

S:A\Clerk\WP\2014 Minutes\cm11202014.docx 2



City Council Minutes
November 20, 2014 — cont.

reimbursement from the property owners.

NB-1 Blasier moved, Baribeau seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to set the date
of January 7, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. as a public hearing date for the condemnation of
a building located at 630 1st Avenue South, Escanaba, MI.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Blasier, Baribeau, Sattem, Beauchamp, Tall
Nays: None

Approval — Use of Public Space — Ludington Street — 56th Annual Christmas
Parade.

Administration sought Council approval of a request to use Ludington Street for
the 56th Annual Christmas Parade scheduled for December 5, 2014, at 7:00 p.m.

NB-2 Beauchamp moved, Baribeau seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve

a request to use Ludington Street for the 56th Annual Christmas Parade
scheduled for December 5, 2014, at 7:00 p.m.

Approval - Use of Public Space - 2015 Rock the Dock Community Events.

Administration sought Council approval of a request to use the Municipal Dock
on July 3 and August 1, 2015, from 12:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for the 2015 Rock the
Dock Community events.

NB-3 Baribeau moved, Sattem seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve a

request to use the Municipal Dock on July 3 and August 1, 2015, from 12:00 p.m.
to 10:00 p.m. for the 2015 Rock the Dock Community events.

Approval — Use of Public Space — 2nd Annual New Year’s Eve Pasty Drop.

The Escanaba Downtown Development Authority sought Council approval of a
request to block off South 11th Street from Ludington Street to 1st. Avenue South on
December 31, 2014, at 10:00 p.m. for the 2nd Annual New Year’'s Eve Pasty Drop at
midnight.

NB-4 Blasier moved, Baribeau seconded, CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, to approve a
request to block off South 11th Street from Ludington Street to 1st. Avenue South
on December 31, 2014, at 10:00 p.m. for the 2nd Annual New Year’s Eve Pasty
Drop at midnight.

Update — Sale of the Power Plant — City Manager’s Office.
3
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City Council Minutes
November 20, 2014 — cont.

City Manager O'Toole updated the Council and public on the latest developments
related to the sale of the Escanaba generating facility.
APPOINTMENT(S) TO CITY BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES - None
BOARD, COMMISSION, AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

Council Members reviewed City Board and Commission meetings each attended
since the last City Council Meeting.
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT - None
ANNOUNCEMENTS

e Members of the public were encouraged to attend the Black Friday events
occurring downtown next week;

e Council Members wished the Community a Very Happy Thanksgiving, and
reminded members of the public of the Community Thanksgiving Dinner at Noon
on Thanksgiving Day, at the Escanaba High School Cafeteria.

Hearing no further public comment, the Council adjourned at 7:16 p.m.
Respectfully submitted

Robert S. Richards, CMC Approved:
City Clerk Marc D. Tall, Mayor

S:\Clerk\WP\2014 Minutes\cm11202014.docx
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